I8 T4 UNITAD STATES DIATAICT OOGRT FOS T
NORTHURE DISTRIOT OF oXiodomn

CLIFFORD UGANG MeBRIDZ,

Plainsirr,
va, . ) Givil Aetion
HIGERI -KANSAS~-TELAS RALLROAD 3 o sy *B. ﬁﬁ%
COMPANY, 2N A R

befendant . ;

JOURNAL SWIRY O JUDGMINT Lditl’!i e

It appearing to the Court from the evidende introduced that
Flaintiff should have judgment ageinst Defandant for the gum of
$12,000.00,

iT 15 OADERED AND ADJUDGED that Platntifl, Clifford Hugene
MeBride, have, and he is hereby gravted, Judpeent against Missouri~
Kangas-Texas Railroad Compeny upon the sbaove styled astion Tor the
sum of $12,000.00,

Dated thia ":'dny of Januery, 196k,

i LY m‘-i.e's TAFERL 'uilmﬁ o’{ e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

2T OF QUIATGMA

NORILIRG

United stoter of Adorice,
Tdtolant,

v el No. BUGT
30 oo mallon Ceno, o Tive-gallon
Cons, and L10 one-hall pinl Cens,
More ov Tess, Lrticle labeled in
nart TA-0% Water Fopellent Clesr
Forpiiated Fron Dupont Tykor

Organlc Titeuate Danger -~ Wilming-
ton Cheniesl Qorpuration, Chicage 10,
ITildnois",

FILED
FEB-3 1964

L e

Cleimenit .
c:ff U . HooD
DECHES » & Dintler Couey
This mester cowss o for nearing thls 7 dey of e e »
i/

196, the libelant appesring by Drm E. Taylor. Assistani Uudbed Flates At-
torpey, Horthern District of Oklahoms, aond the claimant, Relph Hancver, have
ing heretofore Flled Lls answer hereln, appears not.

e court being fully adviced herein, having examined The files and
pleadings, iinds bhst the claiment, Relph Hanover, nas herelofore admitted
the ailegations contained in libslant's smended 1ibel of information: admdts
and seserts owacvahip of the articles herstofore seized by the finited Steates
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahome pursuant o allas monitions
tssued herein on Cuusry 20, 1964, and January 30, 1964, and sald claimant
having forther sprecd and consented that sald articies are subject to con-
demnation sund forfelture as prayed for in the iibelant's emended libel of
infomaticn.

The cowrt thereupon finds thet the articles selzed by the United
Stabes Marsnnl fow the Norshers District of Ohlshoms pursuent Lo the alies
monltizns ¥y tiis courd in this ¢sse and presently held by hin ore svbject
o and showld be condonmned and forfeited.

IP 13 TIERETCRE OHDERED, ADJUD@ED and DECREED that the artl¢les
seized and hwlld by the United States Mershal for the Northern District of
Oklehona in this csusc, as aforesald, be and they are hereby ordared for-

fedted and condemied.




IT 3o 1ULe. FRTCIR el D > Hnited States
Marshal For bhe Soreicls bisirics of Oilacoss .2 God e io hereby ordeved
o dellvar hielss soized neredin Lo oohe fwve Chdel for the Cily of
Talow, Tualss Govayy, oilehoms,

Gl DAINIRY

APPROVED:

Som B, Tayior

wy bamoeo oo destroyed i e sain and pro-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

R

Assistant U. 3, Abttorney

fo Bl i

. ST b
Ral

rh Hanover, Claiuant

g o8

Iy

artsin
Fire Cnief, Clivyw ot Yulse




(N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMIRICA
for the use of HOOVIR EQUIPMENT

COMPANY,

DEEP FORK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

a corporation,

Plaintiff,

a corporation, and the AETNA CASUALTY
AN® SURETY COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendants.

R S A R N A

No.

M o T1ON

549§ - Civil

FILED

FeB

-3 1984

NOBLE C. HOOD
8, District Cour?

Clerk, U. &

The use plaintiff, Hoover Equipment Company, a corporation, moves

-his Honorable Gowt to dismiss the above styled cause.

e

MATHEWS, BUCK & CAIN

ﬂ
/ ﬂ;
By: 4—#1&,[{1, § )

YL

“Attorneys for Use Plaintiff,
ent Gompany

Hoover E
N A S
1

'
f,

|l

R DK __'P_i_,

qmp

/w i

JL(Z&‘(( /

//’

. P . . . . :
Oa this 2 day of Tanuary, 18964, comes on for hearing the motion of

rhe use plaintil

Hy advisedd

T Is

weonmG it de Loeh

i the

nre misas, i

v

dismissed.

PREECORET ORDEREL the

t fo dismiss the causs of

nds tnat

.
f

motion pending herein.

The Colnt being

cueh motion #hoald he sustained.

the above 8

piyiod oavne, i e@-Civil,
5444
.'j "
N S ‘*"‘)ﬂ' LI --\(,Lz ?
District Tudge -

Ty



10§ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BEACON DIVISION OF TEXTRON, INC,, )
a corporation, )
Plaintiff, )
) Mo, 5577
Vs, )
)
KENNMNETH S. PRATT, )
Defendant. ) FiL ED

FEB 111964
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, U, §, District Coort

Comes now the plaintiff, Beacon Division of Textron, Inc., a corporation,
and dismisses its Petition in this couse, inciuding Counts ! through 12, with preju-
dice to the right of this plaintiff to refile or reassert said claims against the defend=
ant, Kenneth 5. Pratt.

WA

Doted this [ day of February, 1964.

BEACON DIVISION OF TEXTRON,
{NC,, a corporation, plaintiff,

By Holliman, Brewer & Worten,

Its Attorneys

By N oo SV Lz
Jesse J. Worten

[

Comes now the defendant, Kenneth S. Pratt, by and through his counsel of
record, John A. Cochran, and consents to the Dismissal of the plaintiff's Petition
containing Counts 1 through 12 in the obove styled and numbered couse, said Dis=
missol being with Prejudice to the right of plaintiff to bring any further action as
against the defendant for the causes of action stated in Counts 1 through 12 of

plaintiff's Patition.

KENNETH S, PRATT, Defendant

e e L TP A5 S asamion 1 e g BB v 1o 7 Y



Pursuant to Rule 28, U.5.D.C., IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the
plaintiff's Complaint, Counts | through 12 thereof, in the abova styled and
numbered cause be dismissed with prejudice.

MNOBLE C. HOOD, U, 5. District
Court Clark

By /N 7?? - '/?q_z,t’"(’

Deputy

o o e e 8 o e B 1 A e S AT L e e S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of Americe, g
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) Civil Ho. 5818
)
202.45 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 189-3M
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) FiILED
Okl.ahoma, and Carl S. Carnes, et al., ) IN OPEN COURT
and Unknown Owners, )
) .
Defendants, ) FEB " 1 1964
JUDGMENT NOB E C. HOOD

&k, U, 8. Distri .
L. On this day this cause came on for heagggé’uponlgﬂzﬁip ?ggtlon

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s final Judgment deter-
wining the ocwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Coirt Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Fules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties having compensable
interest in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-capticned tract on the
dete of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $16,099.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just conpensaticn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Leclaration of Taking heretocfore filed in this cause. The
sum of $19,390.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Carl S. Carnes, Jewell Mae
Carnes and Carl Mitchell, defendants herein, heve by the stipulation agreed
that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the above tracts is the sum of $19,390.00, inclusive of

interest, for their interests.

Cor e o e ws b e o o e b e o e bk St e



IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THL CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in ple ntiff of title to the estates set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaration oi' Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred tc, as gaid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust comwpensation to be paid by tlie plaintiff for the
takring of the above tract is the sum of $19,39O.OOJ inelusive of interest,

of which amount the Tfollowing sums have been disbursed:

Cerl 8. and Jewell Mee Carnes . . . . . . . $ 9,338.00
Carl W, Mitchell , , , . . . . . ..+ .. _6,761.00

$16,099, 00;
(¢} The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the def'iciency in the amount of %$3,791.00, without intersst. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized ard direscted to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following nemed payees:

Carl W, Mitchell . . . . . . . ... ... $1,485.00
Carl 8. and Jeweli Mae Carmes . . . . . .__1,802,00

$3,291,00
. ;f"
Entered this ,;/ * day of February, 196k,

ALLIN L UART LW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT . GANTLS

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ais

B T T e




R

Grmpiing,

[

v ! - orotae cthorn Ddctrlet o7 gaohoms
Szl TUoapoiet
PR T )
IS o
LEOETS SR a1
B I -

Addition to vhe
itate of Oklahous,

Block =, dn dlaney
Miami, Obtawe Couanty

;b B Ao

od

sononf the Undted State:s Merrsshal

ferien e exegn e

iroesgection

TR TR C R N

Tinds

aad Loeocel

fIooo 0 wnhang havdng O

omee Toweek Do bhe Last

R A vaomlaren b pubiols

por b the date of snlo o Tho Miamd News-Tooowd. a

Foone (BY woens

eral chreouletion im Obtawa Unanty, Stete

WO CMEPR Ll

ar Pile iiin and

the abevoeneseribed

Admindateet von. Jn wolng

TN Vol o TR USRS SE I i B e P17

L ndoghes . e et add@ar the

v

woo in oadi v mede

wimwddod ool sl the




" s da il .
AR ) R TIRE S TCTCT L
et Dol b G b voer o Py s
SoOon R o QADEHED, ADSIDO DeCREAL, T <

arn Bletelov ol

Mirahal oo ol L

andng Adminds s

Ui IR MR,

Lowor sokd.

avk deed fow s

ddrinistrabion .’

iy

oL Pl SRR ORDERED tool uiw

s @t sald sedo, as aforeseld,

- . e
bes ks lean o

Caaedi T AVETy BhIH

Du b L

0 usclstanoce

ot o Choek of todo Qouwrt L Lii

arad dosisiog

At de County vhde s hdie 0 place the o

spenly and

%1, P haser of sald premiazs, do fuli poggesni .

sl ANED

QA PRLBON W dda

tne sl denendante . ot esch of bhom;

Candanta, or e

saded sramises, or iy paow bhoreol, under ¢

D

vhion of such

-

s, oLl upon

Cir o e oogmnencemant ol bhile soh

nurchnoner

viepelon thereoi

Citancs . dmmediately dellces o

cocual of sold defendants, v eltber of Bhaa oi woy one in

214 oremises or any pert vhereof, wnder them or oliber of them,

a5

s of sald pramiscs Lo the sald

ae edorusals, wo duiiver lmmedimbe punul

pureansee, casll cooshlbate conbatot off Lhic Gourt.

T STATES DI

APBROVE:

s AT LoDy




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

BUFFALO INSURANCE COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

-VE- Civil No. 5408

JAMES P, GOEPFINGER, RUTH C.
GOEPPINGER, ROEHM A, WEST, JR.,
and DORIS D, WEST,

N et mpt et W mt et et et et et g Wpst war mt wrt

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

WHEREAS, all parties to this sction have filed a Stipulation in thie
case reciting that they have gettled all of their ¢laims and causes of action
and stipulating tha: this Court shall dismise this action with prejudice, and
the Court afterr having coneidered the Stipulation finds that the daims heretofore
asaerted herein by the parties one against the other are now moot and that this
action should be dismisved with prejudice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGER AND DECREED
by the Court that this action be and the same is hereby and by theae presents
dismissed with prejudice.

Done and dated this day of February, 1964.

JUDGE OF THE UNITED $TATES DISTRICT
COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA,



Cepad o W

the sale ol recl property mede by o United Stuafes Mool o

Sy

aortheyn Disbried

Daendant.

>
;
;
%
|
3

URDG CONPLiGaT HARSE

.
-t

TG SALG

Luls ] Y __day ov N

A

slns Bhe Motlon of the ploi-tdfd hesolv b ol 06

sy Uklehoom, on Deoenhen 4, 1967, wn

gt

rdcr of Snle doeued by the Cowd Clerk of die deitod Stales jectrdet

Corgrls Lo o

STl Propents

Msd i Court having esmminad ohe Tiles herels
ceadimys ol tixe inlted fitetes Marchal pucsuant Lo the v

al oo one gppeatin; dn objaction tuvevebo, amd no erxvepbions

Chiatas ko
b Ren ol |

PRTIN ASTCRE S VG

duenngoeny

P

in eonin

Sedd e L

i

Soatlern Distrde of Chdabogse on Oebober Tk, G

i, described ss foliows:

i 4, Block €, in Hency Lee AddiBion do wun Gt

ou Miawl, Ottawn County, 3ta o oF Oklahome, woo
iy o the smended plet theins

-1,

E

e
o

, .
LA

WL

fa il

WL

b

i

n Tidled, Dlnds huat purswent to oadd ouder of Sode, Lo Lildh

soodue and legml aoticae
neeord, &8 newspapoy Gl
Sf Lo, wherein oail o
Lrvnd for sald sals, Deo

sald Lo the Federal Sour

Llochessn o faan bld therefor.

Lo farther Sinds that Lic
i vhe law inm such onso o

all respechs.

b 243 seve the said resl prop

irds the appredsed salae bhereol, wod

wuaral elvculation § o biawa

N

wd nroperby L0 Lo

Gt By 100G, har aiooee deserdbed

vige Mdmindotratio: Qo o o

cale woao meds, onocll ovegpects,

vl provided, snd Bhat e



D Lnl e

fehminiotrai .

CES I ERH

alilciont de 2t

Do

Sl ORDERED 1

R

ki)

ORE]
it

coebuern Distriet o

i

4

RSN

i

LD e

e A TR
(LR TR 1

T

ok Bt

=
LSt

po

redenr




IN TUE SNPYED STATES DISTRICT COLURY FOR THE RORTIERN
DISTRICT OF OWLATGNA

GRAND RIVEE DAY AUTTHORITY,
a pubiic corpovation,

Plaintifi,
VE . Mo. 5874 Civil
O TRACTS OF LAMD CONSISTING OF

L2404 ACRES, MIUNIE M, MARTIK,
et al.,

R e i i L WL R g N L

Defendantsa.
ORDER

This wmatter came on for consideration of the Court
upon the Eiceprions to the Report of the Commisgsioners filed
herein, gaid Bvceptions being wade by Delmas H. Martin, Hinnle
M. Martin, D, 3. Martin and Bill Mavtin, Jennle €. Martin,
John D, Martin, &nd Fannie Mae Martin.

The Court having carefully considered the Exceptions
filed by the above-pnaned defendants and the DBriefs of the re-
spective p&ytics, Ly of the opinion that the Exceptious made
by the above-uaned defendants should Le overruled.

IT I3 THEREFORE THE ORDER OF TUE COURT that the
Gueeptions te the Report of the Coumissioners Iiled hevein
be and the rame ave hereby overruled.

TATED thiz /4 day of February, LUG4,

N
IV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




i e v B A







I del e
24/

IN THE UNITEL STATES DISTRICT CGURT FOR THD NURTHERN
DISTRICT CF CGKLAHCMA o

it Ui

FORT SILL ASSUCIATES, a Joint Venture,
composed of INDUSTRLY: L HOMES, INC,,
an Cklahoma Corporatien, VITCO, INC,,
a Utah Corporation; R, G. HUGHES, an
individual, BURI. JOHNZON, an individual,
and V. &, ETRINGFELLGW, an individual;
and SCABCARD SURETY COMPANY, a
Corporation,
Na. 5349-C
Plaintiffs,

V8.
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF
FReading, iennsylvania, 4 Pennsylvania
Corporation,

Defendant.

MUTION AND CRDER OF DISMISSAL

The plaintiffs herein, Fort Sill Associstes, s Joint Venture composed of
Industrial Homes, Inc,, an Oklabhoma Corporation, Vitco, Inc., a Uiah Corporation,
R. G. Hughes, an individual, Burl Johneon, an individual, and V. <. Stringfellow,
an individual; arcd Seabosrd Suraty Company, a corporation, respectfully move
the Court to dismisn, ané do hereby dismiss, with prejudice, their action againat
the above named defendani, for the reason that the action was settied by the parties
after trial but before judgment.

WHEELER & WHEELER

M %" HaiA '{4 i,‘;-
Fneys for Plnintiﬂg,

The Court, upon proper motion, hersby Lrders that the captioned case be

dismigeed with prejudice as to the named dafeu‘/z; P }'é"‘
,i. b Ghie 1T [ethidy,

.
Mf—«.f’u

NI ED SRR S ETRIE T U

e k. Wi e e <%



I hereby certify that on the / ° day of February, 1964, I mailed a
true and correct copy cf the above and foregoing iMotion and Crder of Dismissal
to the attorneys for defsndant, Clyde J. Waits of Leoney, Walts, Looney, Nichels

& Johnson, Lawyer's Bullding, 219 Couch Dirive, Oklahoma City, (klahome, with

proper postage afiixed thereto,

John ¥ heeler, Jr/f)’

b ————L i -




,oAnda Sy T .
P RN E BTN R v
e RN 4 T PR I B R PR .
Tareion Insurancs 3 u
s bRE el e e
o T i IR
Lo 4 '

DA N abuh T oS SR 3]

yEe LRy e e

»

T TN SR
The raplnn of siaintifd i

Cesart mf Frelgs

P

e
bearing thie gl -

Fiee Limtrrioy Lewnstoe

Eoa i;oF*,!"l:E.},f\:!

R T T B FUT S U LA F E S s

ferein Foth o dsint bty ared e Peed

iy

st dme o g oom Comgbderarbor T o

SRR T Iy

e e g

IR NP K
i
PR EEEREE
'
#
9 N ~
: i, ;3

FILEDRL
) FER 17 1964

£ MQO0D

Dhistrict Gt

. NOBLE
{Clerk, VLS,

5 4 '
|
i,
Ty e
[ G ®

roongnd Yheer auits to

wie tahama, coacing on o

ERER

N T3 T 1T SN SRR THER et

P f e b e

:‘] T)"
Mt g |‘:1:r L”u i : ¥

eadcor ot an o

Proaspet e et By pee e Gy bt s moep it E e vk fetbegg
;o R

Yheo rhe Toert b g dpvdoFiorion of Epoae g e s
¢ 10, B iT e Cny Semes g b o bE i f et (RS AT 1 ¢

voarta o eirder Yo Temeneg b s Bl

I ¥ T iT- H

Bt wy

nanrd s

freve e 1 ;

areve a7

[N R4

ARE! Pvovmig Tos

bodn

opeaggie pee x

AT E o e Y
d e phe

coppria fny pf oo

rine wn 4o



o Am—— s -

- e AR 4 1 e ma——_———




[0 T A U £ ) FARN ¢ hE
Tégs Piras s odr i

Bl oy o pBUGHLE, T L,

o pisinant,

v

POTY O L CGRIERLNY, Bugteasar to
ity INGL, & Keveds tCerporation. =0 al,

H
)
)
i
}
H
}
}
}
}

tielendxnis .

Phrp aND 0 UVEPING E

wr thite bith day of Febvuary, L0, bavimg gives dug con-
gideraiion to the eeidenc s 2nd the argarcent of counsel in comneciion with
the roobion of Gizybrook Urflilhg Comepany for Surcmwary Judgicent, or e
the alternative 10 fHemiss this acilon, and the orotion of S arlcen Japply
Campany, velys, 2 INvielon of Hallibarton Gompany, and v, B, 2ill
whaley to Disnins, the Tourt fiads that che aqwtion of Clagbreo. Lwililag
Covepany should e cunsidered as its motien to dismlsz,

T Geart {indy from the drgar.ents wnd gvidences proedeeed in
the case that there 18 & «axe panding in the State Court of Opage Joumy, Okla-
now:a o forecloss and decide the interest on rmorigages and lian istevest on
the properifes in guesiion, which Court bae jurisdiciion of this subject matisr,
ami' the partler, and the Cowrt further fade that this Gourt s witheut juris-
dicthon wnd tno Lorploint herein should be disrmisscd ot the corl of Com-
plainant,

U tha 1TUh gay of Ooteber, 1%, apon 8 ebowing inad the ol
and gan leases invelved in thig action weres in danges of bedny rancelled by
reason o the non-operation of the sald leesew, and it appsared to the Tourd
to o nevessary o appoint @ reg¢siver for thelr cunservation and pruserwation,
e L. Beblen wae appointed a5 eurh receivey, which sadd appointent the Counrg
flrads wab BRCOBEAry A proper at the dree, The CGourt fusthe, fipds that the

sppolntinent o d:oh soeedver should now by vacated,

LR 3 ¢ [T P JE——



[

o Benlen gualified ang har soled as such - craiver il
Lhle afgde, ardd wcil 570 iGate has acted as attacne s for the receivar, snd they
shauld b porreitien Lo apply {or corpessation (or their services and the Geurt
ahould tepwlde s dush cppileatione on ¥ ebruary 5, 196,

L the Dite day of Dctober, 19¢), uwpen the application of the
Frceiver, oo 'iie heveln, the Court smtered an oridcre authorizing the recelver
to enter jato & confract for the sale ol & porthan of the oll in place fror the
iwasshold astates mvolved herein for the purpose of obtaining o eney wdth
which o wfigct ropoirs ond conserve the said Jescenold cstates. 1im the Z8th
day of Uetober, 19c:, ihe receiver antered into 4 coptrast with ¥, 3. Devine of
Dell Gy, Dklahcw a, for the gale of £, TOU barrely of oil tn place as the pare
are prodeced frarr 9 of the productiom o the wiprring interest in the leasss
Involved hovelin, wihich salid contract was appreved by the Cewrt on the 39tk
day of etober, 1, and war filed on oald date {n this action apd refersnce is
therata made,

Yhe Uourt {lads that the ssle of such oil in place was necessary
for the protection sad conservation of the leases heorein involved sad that the
said contract referred i should be adjudged as & necessary snd ustified ex-
pursse [0r the preservation of the ¢il and gas leares and sheulid turtber be ad-
jodged ke x valid claie polor so ail ether ciaiooe 2o the 2, TOU bacrote of of)
gold in place a# the sanie wre produced from 0% of the production fram the
working beterast o the loases and 29 provided for in said sentewct.

T8 THR AEFOAE ORDENRFD, A0JUDGED ANG DUOLREmN

fe The gorsplaint ie kereby dissmisced &b the sozl of the com «
plainant.

. The appointont of A, ¥, Behlen as recaiver herveln is
horeby vacated.

. Uhe appoimtment of the receiver was necesssry foy the
comeervation and proecrvaiion of the leasehold sgtstee lavelved in this action,

and the comtract antsred o o the 26th duy of Cetober, 136, and approved by

1 i e e - r———————



Ehig court mad filed bovein on the A9th doy oo Daieber, 1400, betwewn AL V.
Behlen, the receiver, ~wu V. J. Devine, of i1 Ghby, klabon s, & bevehy
adiudyed and derrocd volig and Blading and the clado of V. 3. ievine thereunder
is hereby adindged prioy e =l other cladn & o 2, TOU barrals of edl in place

as tne saive are produced from 0% of Dhe production fvor the working intersat
in the foliowing described lzases, lo-wit:

The INast Half {11723 of vsctien Twelve {12} lying
Faotheast of the Arkansas Hiver;, and

The Moeth Balf (N 12} of “ection Thirteen (!},

all in Tovensbip Twenty-siz (4] Morth, Range

“osur {4} Sawt; and

The Morthwest Juarter {(Ny 17 4) of Seetlon “even {7},

Townebip Twenty-gix (#4) North, {ange Five (%

Fase; nltusted in Ogage County, Siste of Oklahercs
and the follawing described property situsted in Ooesk County, Pate of Oklsheris,
o ~w it

Tae Pouth Hall {8 172) of the Southeast ouarisr {45 174}

ot Hection Thicty-four (.4}, Township ¥ifteen {15)

MNoavth, Jdange Ten {10} Fast,

4. TFhe recelver and hia zttorpey are permitied to Hile appli-

cations ior their compensation which will be heard by the Court on Yebruary

g, 1964,

o ) {= o
y s -c,: e < S /é 3
o - A e

S it st oL SN ok S A bt et e o 1 e R e A
Jadge af the United Ststes Ulatvict Conrt
for the Northern Odstriet of Thlabona

e



o v i -
mrere T :
i & gade
2 B A W
A ' st

SYBEY. G RHOGE
Olerle, UL B Fhistior s

U T
W' ,

T el e,

cieoron, o anhlv

P Motion for

D S S R LT AL

Cancdace Fa o suptaloat wdaon e

- T o ) .

- . ‘1I _ .
o L L RN
Tmited sStabes Sistrict

e E e Of

TR
RECH W I
Oklothioms Judge,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION KC, 4861
Vs, } Tracts Nos, V-2261E
) X-2428E
1,083.63 Acres of lLend, More or Less, ; X-2h32R
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Edith M. Hayden, et al, and . s
Unknown Owners, ’ ’ g FIiL D
Defendants. . .
) FER 16 1964
J.UD G MT N NOBLE C. HOCD

1 Clerk, U. S. District Court

NOW, on this __L;iff__ day of February, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 19, 1963, and
the Court after haviag exsmined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaiantiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in the Com-
plaint and the Dsclaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as prcvided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Ameries the right, power, and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on February 26,
1960, the United Statzs of America Filed itg Declaration of Taking of certain
estates in such tracts of land, end title to such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of

Teking.

e ————c s A TS -



a.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were @eposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money, and none of thesge
depcsits has been disbursed as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 19, 1963,
hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed
by the Commission is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain defilciency exists between the total amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject treacts and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This defic-
iency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defentents named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tractes are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estatez condemn=d herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; as of the date of teking
the named defendants were the owners of the estates taken in the subject tracts
and, as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensation therefor,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADRJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and
such property to the extent of the estates described and for the uses znd pur-
poses deseribed In the Declaraticn of Takilng filed herein, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
peraons sre forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to re-
celve Just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is
vested in the defendants whose names appeer below in this paragraph; the

Report of Commiseioners of November 19, 1963, hereby is confirmed and the sum



therein Tixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as showm by

the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. V-2201E, X-2428E
AND X-2432F, COMBINED

Ownerss:

Luther Meyfield and
Lizzie Mayfield, his wife

Awvard of just compensation for
a1l three tracts combined = = -~ = = = - = « $7,000.00 $7,000.00

Deposited ag estimated compensaticn:

For Tract V-2261E - - - = - « - $1,700.00

For Tract X-2428E -~ - = = - - - 50,00

For Tract X-2U3PE = = « = = = « £00.00

Total deposit - - = =~ = - - R R $2,350.00
Disburged to ownerg = -~ = ~ = = = = = = = = = « None
Balance due 4o owners - - - = = = = = = ~ = - - $7,000.00
Deposit deficiency - - - = = = = = = = = =« « = = = = = = = = - - = $h, 650,00

1z,

It Is Further ORDEREP, ADJUDCGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
ovners the depcslt deficiency for the subject tracts as shown in paragrsph 13,
together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of 6% per anmu from
February 26, 1560, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No, V-2261E in thie eivil action.
Upon recelpt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the de-
posaits for the subject tracts, the entire amount of the deposits together with
the accrued interest to Iuther Mayfield and Lizzie Mayfield, jointly.

J
4 . s i
- (l’. l:(: . N [ -’\“-")f:1 [ iy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

% ﬂl\ t:\’- o ({ '=‘;Lﬂ.w [fz:.‘--
HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant 1, §, Attorney




UJIIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica, )

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 4887
Vs, Tracts Nos.: N-1h419Q

P-1609

290.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, P-1617
Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties,
Oklahoms, and Helrs of Mayme Levine, o
deceased, et al, and Unknown Owners, F: l l— Ei EE

Defendants. p

neRnte FER 10 1964
U 0 ¢ K ENT NOBLE C. HGOD

1 Clerk, U, 8. District Court

NOW, on this __/ 7y day of __f e 4- , 1564, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgmwent on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on November 1k,
November 19, and December 23, 1963, and the Court, after having exsmined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the estate taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the captior above, &8 guch estates end tracts are described in the Com-
plaint and Declaration o Taking, filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T14 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cauvge, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to con-
demn for public use the rubject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on March 11,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of the
estates descrihed in peragraph 2 herein, and title to such property should be

vestaed in the United States of America.

- e



6.

On fthe filing of the Declaration of Tsking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of subject
tracts certain surs of money and part of these deposits has been disbursed, as
set out in paragraph 13 below.

T

The Reports of Commissioners filed hereln on November 14, 1963,
November 19, 1963 and December 23, 1963, are hereby accepied and adopied as &
finding of fact as to all interests covered by such report., The specific inter-
ests included in such reports snd the amounts of just compensation as to such
interests, as fixel by the Commission, are set out in paragraph 13 below.

The cwners of Tract P-1609 have executed and filed herein on Jamu-
ary T, 1964 a stipalation wherein they agree on the manner in which the award
should be distributed ard such agreement should be approved.

At the trial cf the lssus of just compensation for Tract P-1617 the
owners of such tract stipulated that the final award should be divided as fol-
lows: The lessee interest would receive the value of the equipment znd the
balance of the award would be split 50% to the lessor and 50% to the lessee,
This agreement by the parties should be approved.

8.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited ss estimated
Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiencies should be deposited by the Government, These deficiencles are sel
out in paragraph 135 below.

9.

The owner of the lessor interest in Tract No. N-1419 and the United
Btates of America have executed end filed herein a Stipulation Az To Just Come
pensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such lessor
interest in the estate taken in such tract is in the smount of $4,950.00 and
such stlpulstion should be epproved,

10.

The ¢efendants named in paragreph 13 as owners of subject tracts are

the only defendants ssserting any interest in the estates condemned herein, all

other defendants having either disclaimed or defasulted; the nemed defendants



are the owners of the respeetive interesis in such estates as designeted and,

as such, are entitled to recelve the just compensation therefor.

11.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and euthority to condemn for public use
subject tracts, dsscribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate deseribed, and for the
uses and purposes indicated in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
condemned, and title thereto 43 vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation referred to in parsgrsph 9 above, hereby is confirmed, and
the sum therein fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for the
lessor interest in the estate taken in such tract, as shown in paragraph 13
below.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
title to the estates taken herein in subject tracts was vested in the defendants
who are named as cwners in the schedules which follow below in this paregraph;
the right to receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein 1s
vested in the parties so named, and they are entitled to share in the swerds
in proportion to the fractional interest or the amount set cpposite their
respective names. The Reporisof Commissioners of November 14, November 19, and
December 23, 1963, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted
a8 just compensation for subject itracts, as shown by the following schedule.

The stipilations as to distribution of the aswards for Tracts P-1609
and P-1617, mentioned in paragraph 7 above, hereby are ccnfirmed and such awards
are distributed accordirg o the ownerd sgreements, as set out in the following

gchedule;

bt et v, v - ¢ mama— e it -



TRACT NO, N-1419

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:

For lessor interest
pursuant to stipulation - = = = = = - $4,950.00

For 15/16 of T/B working interest
under 03l and gas lease = - = = = = =~ $7,T50.00

For 1/16 of 7/8 overriding royalty
interest under oil

and gas lease - - = ~ = = = = = = = = $650.00

Total award fcr all interests - = « « =« = « = = o - - - e a $13,350.00

OWNERSHTP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARDS AND DISBURSALS:

1, 1/8 lessor interest:

Ovmer Avard Digbursed Belance Due
Herbert F. Couch, Jr. » - - - $h4,950.00 $h, 950.00 None

2. 7/8 Working interest: (subject to 1/16 ORR)

Share of Over Balance
Quners Interest Award Digbursed Payment Due

The National Bank and 1/6 $1,377.78 None - $1,377.78
Trust Co. of Paris,
Ky., legal represen-
tative of the estate of
Eugene Hyden, deceased
Dr. H. 8. Grubbs - - -  1/12 $688.89 None -- $688.89
Mrs, Sam Milner - - - 1/24 $3h44 .40 None -- $34k. bl
Mrs, Armenta 8. Hart, 1/8 $1,033.34 None - $1,033.3%
legal representative
of the estate of J.
C. Hart, deceased
Homer Wilson - - - - - 1/2h $3hh LY Fone -- $3bh bl
Dr. William H, Cox -~ -  1/2k $34h. 4k None -- $34h, bk
D. M, Wilson ~ ~ = = - 1/8 $1,033.34 None -- $1,033.34
John Roche = = - = = - 1/12 $688.89 None -- $688.89
Sam Belt - -~ -~ - - - - 1/24 $3bb. Ly Kone -- $34h, bh
Ethel A. Vawter - - - 3/16 $1,550.00 $2,000.00 $450.00 -

3. 1/16 of 7/8 Overriding royalty interest:
Over

Owvner Award Disbursed Payment

V. C. Couch = = = = = = = = = $650.00 $1,100.00 $450.00

L vy ¥ T Sk ettt R gt e © e r———
- AR o



Rk

IRACT NO. N=1419 {iont'd)

DEPOSIT SUMMARY:

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $14,050.00 314,050.00
Total Award = = = = = = = = = w = - 0 o & oo $13,350.00
Overdeposit = ~ = = = = e $700.00
Total disbursed = = « = = = = « = 0 . e - oL o0 oo .o -~ - _$8,050.00
Present balance on hand = = = - = = = = =« 2 2 & - - dm oo $6,000.00
Total balance due to owners = = = = = ~ = = « I IR I $6,200.00
Pregent deposit deficlency = = - - = - - = .- - - - - - - $200.00
Total refuné due from owvners - = - = - - = = - $900.00
TRACT HOQ, P-1617
AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATTON:
For leassor interest - - - - - - - - - $450.00
For lessee interest,
including $1,%75.00
for equipment - - - - = - - . . 1, 925.00
Total award for all interests = = = = = = = w o« = = = - = - - $2,375.00
OWNERSHIFP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARDS AND DISBURSALS:
1. Lessor interest:
Share of Qver-
Owners Interest Avard Disbursed Pagyment
Clera M. Wilkinson = = - - 7/15 $210.00 $653.33 $443,33
John F. Wilkinson = = « = 2/15 $60.00 $186.67 $126.67
Lucille Vincent - - - - - 2/15 $60.00 $186.67 $126.67
Maude Ann Blecha - » ~ - - 2/15 $60.00 $185.67 $126.67
Roy W. Wilkinsor - = = -~ = 2/15 $60.00 $186.67 $126.67
2. Lessee interest:
Share of Balance
Owners Interest Avard Disbursed Dus
Ethel A. Vavter = - - - - 3/5 $1,155.00 $750.00 $405.00
Emma Pooler - - = - - - - 3/20 $288.75 $187.50 $101.25
0. F. Stephen = = - - - - 1/20 $96.25 None $96.25
Matthew P. Szerencse - - - 1/20 $96.25 None $96.25
M. G. Whitman - = - - - - 1/20 $96.25 Hone $96.25
Maurice Ames - - - - - - - 1/20 $96.25 $62.50 $33.75
D. Elliott Stoddard and
Hazel H. Stoddard - - = = i/20 $96.25 Hone $96.25

ik e b



TRACT N0, P-1€17 {Cont'c)

DEPOSIT SUMMARY :

Depogited us estimated compensation
Total award = ~ -~ = = - = = « - - -
Overdeposit -~ - - - = = = - ~ = « -
Total disbursed - « - = = - = & & & @ o 0 f 0 L - e - - oa .
Present balance on hand = = - = = = = = = = & o = o o - .
Total balance cue 10 OWNEPSE = + = = = = = & = o w o = c = =

Present deposit deficieney - - - -

Totel refund due from owners - ~ -

----- $2,650.00
----- 2 .00

----- $275.00

$2,650.00

OWNERS;

Lessor intersst:

Clan W. Frauenberger and
Ruth Frauenberger - ~ = - -

Ferman Van Winkle - - - -~ - -

01l and ges lessee interest:
Alton L. White

Award of just eompensation

pursuant to Commissioners' report -

Deposited as estimated compens@tion - - - = = = = = w = = = = - -
Disbursed to owners ~ = = - - - = = w -

Balance due to ovners ~ - - - = = - - -

Pursuent to stipulation, balance
due to be distributed as follows:

To Rucker, Tabor, Shepard

- - - _$8,475.00

and Pelmer - - - - - - $2,508,33

To Ferman Van Winkle - - -  $836.11

To Olan W. Frausnherger
and Ruth Frauenterger,

Jointly - - = - « - - 3836.11

To Alton White » - - - - - $3, 340 .45

Deposit defieiency =~ - - = = = = = w o = o C o w0 o oo .

$16,000.00
$8,475.00

$7,525.00

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the balance due to

Ethel A. Vawter from the award for Tract P-1617, in the smount of $405 .00,

A e s o+ S T



shall be offset agcinst the $450.00 overpsyment msde to such defendant for
Tract No. N-I419 ard the Plaintiff, United States of America, shall have judg-
ment against the szid Ethel A, Vawter for the balsnce of the overpayment in the
amount of $45.00. In payment of this Jjudgment the said defendant shall deposit
the sum of $45.00 vith the Clerk of this Court, and such sur shall be credited
to the deposit for Tract No. N-1419.
15.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff, United
States of America, zhall have judgment ageinst V. C. Couch for the overpayment
In the amount of $450.00 made to him from the deposit for Tract No. N-1419. In
bayment of this judgment the said defendant shall deposit the sum of $450.00
with the Clerk of this Court, and such sum shall be credited to the deposit for
Tract No. N-1k19.
i6.
It Is Further QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Plaintiff,
Uhited States of Ameries, shall have Judgment against each of the owners of the
lessor interest in Traect No. P-1617 for the overpayments made to them from the
deposit for such tract, as follows:

Clara M. Wilkinson = = = = = = = = = « - $hs3,33

John F. Wilkinson = ~ = = = “ - e $126.67
Tucille Vincent = = = = = = w = o = & < $126.67
Maude Ann 3lechs = - = « = = =« = - = o . 106,67
Roy W, Wilkinson = - = = = - e e o $126.67

In payment of these judgments each of the named defendants shall de~
rosit with the Clerk of this Court the sum sghown opposite hils or her name, and
such sume shall be credited to the deposit for Tract Ne. W-1419.

17.

It Xs Furtker ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintif?f,

United States of America, shall pmy into the Registry of this Court the present
net deposit deficiency for the three subject tracts combined, in the total amount
of $7,995.01, together with interest at the rate of 6% ver anpum on the sum of
$7,525.00 (deficiency for Tract No. P-1609) from March 11, 1960, until the date
of such deficilency denceit, The (lerk shall eredit this payment to the deposits
for the respeciive tracts as follows:

N-1%9 -~ - - - . - m == =~ - - $200,00

P-1609 - - ~ = - = = -~ -~ $7.525,00 plus all acerued interest
P-1617 = = =~ = =~ = = = ~ -~ = $270.02

- e e iy ot g i



18,

It Is Further ORDERED that when the deposil required by parsgraph 17
has been made, the Clerk of this Court then shall make certain disbursals as
followss

1. From the depesit for Trect No. N-1%19 the balance due to each of
the ovmers of the working interest as shown In the schedule in para=-
graph 13 above.
2. From the depesit for Tract No. P~1609:
Tc Rucker, Tabor, Shepard and Palmer the sum of $2,508.33
plus 1/3 of the accrued interest on the deposit defic-
iency for this tract.
To Ferman Van Winkle the sum of $836.11 plus 1/9 of the
accrued Interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.
To Olan W. Fravenberger snd Ruth Frauenberger, Jointly, the
sum of $836.11 plus 1/9 of the accrued interest on the
deposiv defieiency for this tract.
To Alton Vhite the sum of $3,344.45 plus 4/9 of the acerued
interest on the deposit defjeiency for this tract,
3. From the deposit for Tract No, P=1617 the balance due to
each of the owners of the lessee interest as shown in
the schedule in paragraph 13 gbove, except that no
payment shall be made to the defendant, Ethel A. Vawter.
19.

It Is Purther ORDERED that when the refunds required of the defend-
ente In paragraphs 14, 15, and 16 herein have been made the Clerk of this
Court shall make certain disbursals as follows:

From the deposlt for Tract No. N-1419 the sum of $495.00
From the deposit for Tract No. P-1617 the sum of $950.01

to the Treasurer of the United States of Amerileca.

4

S il & e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

. / . L .

S bk fool D e
HUBERT A, MARTOW

Agsistant United States Attorney

IR NV [ ————— e



e

it

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
)
Plaintif?, )
vs. ) Civil No. 5071
)
240.38 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nes. 3208, BE-1
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) Thru B-4
Oklehoma, ard Juanita Coonred Hinton, ) ;
et al, and Unknown Cwners, g Fil e D
Defendants, ) .
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢. noop
Clerk, U, s, District Crype

1. Oun this desy this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of fmerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
5th day of December 1953,

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and tkat the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been verfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests in the
subject ftracts, that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Coamplaint
were filed, title toc the estates teken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 5th day of
December 1963, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation es to the
subject trects as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

b, Cerzain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts Tixed by the
Comnission and the Court as just compensstion and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such defleiencies should be deposited by the Covermment. These defi-
clencies are set cut in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paregraph & were the sole owners of the above captioned tracts

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

et i -



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estates set forth
in the Complsint end Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the atove tracts is the sum of $16,250. €0, inclusive of interest, as
determined by the Report of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, which report is
hereby confirmed and vhe sums therein fixed and adopted as Just compensetion
for subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 3208, 3208E-1 Thru E-b

Owner: Andrew Branch

Sward of just compensetion - - w « w = = - - w o - $ 16,250,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - ~ o - 12,900.00
Disbursed to owher - = - - = = w - o o oo _ . . . 12,465,00 *
Belance due to ovmer - - - = - « o - o o o - .. . 3,350.00
Deposit deficienty = = = « = = = = - = o o - - - 2,915.00

* Improvements retained by cwner at a saivage value of $435.00. Value of
- improvements retained ($435.00) plus smount disbursed ($12,465.00} equal
amount originally deposited.
T. The plaintiff shall forthwith depoeit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $2,915.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized erd directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this

Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, pzyeble to the order of the following-

naned payee:
Andrew Eranch « - « - = - v o m o o000 oa $3,350.00
Entered this | day of February 196k.
/s/ Allen E. Barvow
UNITED STATES DISTRIOT JUDGE
APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

A - e b S Dt



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
VS, Civil Ho. 5352
418,73 Acres of land, Hore or Less,
Situate in Pavnee, Osage znd Creek

Counties, Oklahoma, and F. Jerome
Mclulty, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Tracts Nos, 2408E-1

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) PR e o3
)

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owvmership and tae just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners Filed herein on the
5th day of Decamber 1963.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estates taken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United States of America.

3. The Rejort of Commissioners Tiled hereln on the S5th dey of
December 1963, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such repert. The amcunt of Just compensation as to the sub-
ject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in peragraph 6 below.

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the gbove-capticned tracts

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.




€. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of %itle tc the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lapds hereinabove
referred t¢, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby cornfirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the soove tracts is the sum of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest, as
determined by tae Report of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, which report is
hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Just compensation
for subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 2L08E-1, E-2 and E-3

Cvwners: Imman B. and Doris B. Rabora

Award of Just Compensigtion « = « = « « « « - - e m e ou o $1,600.00
Deposited sas Estimated Compensation - « - « = « =« = « =« = 1,150.00
Disbursed 10 OWREY = = = = = = = = = & » w = = = = w = = - 1,150.00
Balance dug t0 JWNEL = = = w = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = hs0.00
Deposit Deficiency « = = = = = = = = o = = = = = = = = = = k50,00

7. The pleintiff shall forthwith depesit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ﬁ50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby suthorized
and directed to draw a check on the Tunds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Ifrman C. ard Doris B. Reborn - - - - = = = - - % 450.00
Entered this " day of February 196k.
/8/ 7 . idllen E. Barrow
URITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/&/ Robert P. Santee

BOBERT P, OANTRR
Assistant United States Attorney

el]



Nt

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Arerica,

Plaintiff, Civil Wo. 5352
va.
Tract Mos. 3333 and
4i8.73 Acres of land, More or Less, E-1 thru B2k
Situate in Pawnee, Osage, & Creek
Counties, Oklshcowa, and F. Jerome

McNulty, et al, and Unlknown Owners,

FlLED

PP S S L

Defendants.

FER 15 1964

JUDGHMETNT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. Disrrict Court
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment deter-
mining the cvnership end the just compensation to be awvarded the former
owvners of the abave tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publicabion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject Sracts; that upon the date the Peclaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
becape vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
1isted defendant was “he sole owner of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date
of taking and is entizled to receive the award therefor.

L, Tte Cowst finds the smount of $36,500.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estatee and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $27,500.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
just compensaticn for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Teking herein.,

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and Jettie 5. Mulline, defendant

herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid

e . e —— —— [



-
by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts
is the sum of $36,500.00, inclusive of interest.

TT 1S, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULCED:

(a) 7he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the Complaiat and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hercinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the pleintiff for the

taking of the above tracts is the sum of $36,500.00, inclusive of interest,

of which amcunt $27,500.00 has previously been disbursed to defendant;

{c) The plaintifi shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this

Court the deficlency in the amount of $9,000.00, without interest. Upon

receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in tke amsunt hereinalter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-ramed payee:
Tettie S. MULLING ccsrseeevresonsencsaass $3,000,00

Entered this ~ - /7 aay of February, 1964.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTED STATES DISIRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. 3ANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ksm

o e e ——————— a3t - e e ————_ JRA—— [P



IV 31 (1-6%)

.I‘U(-‘\H*VT ON JURY VERTICT

Wnited States Bistrict. Court

FOR THE S erar

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA T

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. D394
E. C. OTTINGER, Plaintifr,

JUDGMENT

8

R. H. SIEGFHIED, Defendant

This zetion came on fcr trial befare the Court and a jury, Honorahble Luther Bohanon

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It js Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff take nothing, that the

actlion be dismiesed on 1%s merits, and that the defendant, R. H.

Slegfried, recover of the plaintiff, E. C. Ottinger, his costs of

action.
Datea at 'Tulsa, Oklahoma ,this  18th day
of ,February C106L
Approv and orde ed entered:
NOBLE €. HOOD

udge -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,
Vs, Civil No. 5419
753.01 Acres of Land, More or lLess, Tract No. 3727E
Situate in Pawwmee and Osage Counties,
Oklshoma, and Jacob Fein, et el, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

- ,
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U, 8, District Court
1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just coampensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed hereln on the
sth dey of December 1963.

2, The Court finds that the Declarestion of Teking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther per-
sonally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federsl
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; that uron the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, titls o the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United Stetes of America.

3. The Repert of Commissioners filed herein on the 5th day of
December 19€3, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by suck report. ‘The smount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set cut in paragraph 6 below.

L, Certain deficiencles exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
meted just compensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the Commission
and the Court se just compensation and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These deficiencles are set
out in persgraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upen the evidence presented that the defendants
1isted below in paragreph 6 were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract

on the dete of taking and are entitled to receive the award thersof.



6. 1IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
ip the Complaint and Declaration of Tslking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract ls the sum of $2,875.00, inclusive of interest, as
determined by the Report of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, vhich report is
hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed and adopted ms Just compensation for
subject tract, as shown by the follewing schedule;

TRACT WQ. 3727E

Ovners: Leoie C, & Elzie Smith

Awsrd of Just Compensetion - - = = = = - - -« $ 2,875.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - -« - - 2,000.00
Disbursed t0 OWVREY = = = = = = = v = = = = = - - ———

Bolance due G0 OWNEL « = = = = = « = = = = « = = 2,875.00
Deposit deflciency - -« « = « « = = = = = « = = = 87s5.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency im the emount of $875.00 , without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named

peyees:
Ieola C, and Flzile Smith - - « - = = = - - - - - - $2,875.00
Entered this 4 day of Februsry 196k4.
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED BTALES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SAINTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

alj

e e —H—errr ate 4o e v = = v m——————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameri:za, )
Plaintiff, )

vs. % oivil No. skat

209.09 Acres of lLand, More or Less, ) Tract No, hk23h

Situate in Creek and Pewnee Counties, )

Oklahoma, and Ernest R. Anthis, et el, ) -y EETY

and Unknovn Owners, ) Fitisis
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT
NOBLE C. 5HOGCD
Clerl, U. 8, Distrint Crny:
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
f the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awvarded the former owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking end the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, beceame vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Couwrt Ffinds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
teking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4. Tha Court finds the smount of $600.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plalntiff in the above
tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$423.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated Just compen-
sation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and J. M. Katz, Julie S. Weil and
Robert L. Rosier, individuelly and as Executors of the Zstate of Glen H. Rosler,
deceased, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid bty the plaintiff for the taking of the egtate taken in
the sbove tract ig the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest, for thelr

interests.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ANMD ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Dec.aration of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensatien to be pald by the plaintif? for the taking
of the above tracs is the sua of $600.00, inclusive of interest;

C, The plairtiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $lTT.OO, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emounts hereinaftar set Forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Jo Mo Ktz = = = = = = = @ = = = = = = = = = - $ s50.00
Julie S. Weil & Robert L. Rosier,
Individually and as Executors of
Estate of Glen H. Rosier, Deceased - « = - - $ 550.00
$ 600.00
Dated this day of February 196k,
U —
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. BALTEE
Assistent United States Attorney

alj

e e —h———" - o A ——— T L m—————c——



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OQKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, ) Ccivil HNo. 5505
vs. )
) Tract No. 3343E-1
635.95 Acres of Land, More cr Less, ) _ ]
Situete in Pawnee, Csage, & Creek ) FILED
Counties, Oklahome, and Effie Freeman )
Rogers, et al, and Unimown Owners, ) o
) FES 10 1964
Defendants. }
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Districe Court

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the appllcation
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment. Geter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awvarded the former owWners
of the above tract, tased on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
5th day of Deceamber, 1963.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed arnd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interesis
in the subject tract: that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, hecare
vested in the United States of America.

3, The Report of Comnissioners filed herein on the 5Sth day of
Tecember, 1963, is hereby accepted end adopted as a Tinding of fact as to
the traet covered by such report. The amount of just compensaticn as to the
subject tract es fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5 below.

. The Coart finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below ir paragraph & were the sole owners of the above-ceptioned tract
on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.,

5. IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURY ORTERED AND ADJUDGED

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title 4o the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B R 4 e BB e A - on i ————————



-

(t) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiif for the
taking of the skove tract is ghe sum of $500,00, inclusive of interest, &8s
determined by tre Report of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, which report
is hereby confirmed and the sum therein Tiwxed and adopted as just compensation
for subject tract, as shown by the following schedule ;

TRACT NO. 3343E-1

owner: Alexander and Jane Mitchell

Award of Just Compensation: $500,00
Leposited as estimated compensation: 5C0O. 00
Tisbursed to Owner: -0-
[alance due to Owner: 500.00
Teposit Deficiency: =0

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed %o
draw & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees and to
mail the check to said payees at the Tollowing address:

Mexander and Jane Mitchell
Route 1, Hominy, OK1ahOmA ..ecsrsvesrs $500.00

Entered this /. /7 day of Februery, 196h.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

TNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROFERT F. SANTIE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ksm

e AR s - ¢ <t



et o A e - * [ —— o a5 s e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAECHMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) Civil Ho. 5505
)
635.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Civil Nos. 3602, 3602E
Situate in Pewnee, Osage and Creek ) E-2 thru E-6
Counties, Oklzhcma, and Effie Freeman )
Rogers, et &l, and Unknown Cwners, ) E D
) Fli.k
Defendants. ) F:

FER 16 1964
JUDGMENT

NOBLE £. HHOOD
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing Spe the SafpisiteRr

of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be avarded the former owners
of the above tructs, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the

30th day of December 1963.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction cf the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Bules of Civil Procedure, on 2ll parties having compensablie interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taking and the
Compleint were riled, title to the estates taken, as set out {herein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissiloners filed herein on the 30th day of
December 1963, s hereby accepted and adopted as 4 Tinding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commissicn is set out in paragraph 6 helow.

I, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensetion for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficlencies should be deposited by the Goverrment. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the sbove captioned itracts

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. I7 I8, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vestirg in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint end Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred ta, as seld tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the pleintifif for the
taking of the sbove tragts is the sum of $3,700.00, inclusive of interest,
as determined by the Report of Commissioners of December 30, 1963, which repert
is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed and adopted as Just compensation
for subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 3602, 3602E, E-2 Thru E-6

Owners: Jack W. and Juanita Lemmons

Award of just compensation - = = = = = = =~ = = = 4 4 - - - - $ 3,700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - = = = = - . - - - - 2,335.00
Disbursed t0 OWNELS = = = = = = = = = = = & = = = =~ = = = = 2,335.00
Balance due to OWners - = « = = = = = ~ - - == == - == 1,365.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = ~ - .. e m m - . 1,365.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $1,365.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the _ast mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smount hereinaiter set forth, payeble to the order of the
following-named payees:

Jack W, & Jusnita Lemmons and
Ponea City Production Credit Association ~ - - - - $ 1,365.00

Entered this / day of February 1964.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

FODERT P, SANTEL
Assistant United States Attorney

alj



R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN TiSTRICT OF CKLAROMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, civil No. 5538
VE.
mract Nos. 3819E-1 & E-2
152,04 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklzhoma, and Jacob Feln, et al, and
Unkneown Qwners,

FILED

Defendents.

NOBLE .
JUDGMENT Clexk, %}“E C. Hoop

istri

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the aggﬁggg% gn
of the United States of America, by its attormey, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above trects, based on the Report of Commilssioners filed herein on the
{otn dey of Tecember, 1963.

2. Tue Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complain®
were duly fTiled and that the Court has jurisdietion of the partles and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Fule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject trmcts; Tthat upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
teceme vested in the United States of America.

3. Tae Court Tinds that the issue of just compensation tried to the
Comission was Jone so on the following legal premise: The imposition of these
easements is designed to remove floatable material from the future flood area
and to prevent construction in the area which would, in the future, sustain
damage by reascn of flgoding or create Tloatable debris. It is not anticiypated
nor was it intended that the imposition of these easements would require
removal or prevent construction of fences in the easement area. The acquisi-
tion of these easements dces not abrogate any rights regarding use of water
for irrigation which may have been granted to the individual owner by the
State of Oklahcma or other governing bodiee. HNo application for permission

to maintain or construct fences or to exercise irrigation rights previously

grented will be required by the Government as a result of these acquisitions.



-2

L. The Report of Ccmmissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
December, 1963, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as Tized by the Commission is set out in paragraph T below.

5, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commisslion and —he Ccurt &s just compensetion end a sum of money sufficlent
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficlencies are get out in paragraph T below.

6. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in perasraph 7 were the sole owners of the above~captioned
tracts on the dnte of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

7. IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDCED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabcve
referred toc, as said tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(6} The just compensaticn to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1,550.00, inclusive of Interest,
as determired by the Report of Commissioners of December 10,, 1963, which
report is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just
compensation for subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

Tract Nos. 38iSE-1 & E-2

Owner: Nelson E. F. Brensing and Opal Maudle Brensing

Lward of Just Compensation: $1,55%0.00

Deposited as estimated compensation: $500.00

Iisbursed to Cwper: $500.00

Balance due to Owner: $1,050.00

Deposit Deficiency: $1,050.00

£. 'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,050.C0, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this

——iheitina e ¢ e SR B s - ey s T e  aian



-3
Court in the ameunt hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following named payees:

Nelsen E. F. and Opal Maudie Brensing ......... $1,050.00

Entered this dsy of Pebruary, 196k.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STAT®S DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



IMOTHE OET IO COURT OF THE UNITRD STATOL FOn
PUCTHERN DISTRICT OF ORI ARG A

THOMAS GATY PITTMAN, a minor }
by and thraough his mother and next )
friend, MILDROD ¥, PHILLIPS, ]
)
Flajntidf )
]

VY PN ) MNEd, 2704, Civil
FSTATE OF )
LIDWARD OWEN, Teonwged }
)
Defendant }

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

,
!

Thrie causs came on for heariog this - day of February,
1564, plaintiff appeaving by her attorney Mr. Donald Chu-ch and the defendant
appearing by his attorneys, Fucker, Tabor, Shephard & Falmer and Mr,
Tobart 1. Yhepherd, apd both parties anncuncing ready for trial and a jury
being waivad, svilence was introduced, and the Court being fully advinad on
consideration finde that plaintiff has sustained the allegation of her potition and
iz entitled to judgment iccordintly,

I7 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court thal the plaintiff have and recove: of gaid Jdefendant the sum of

Fifteen Hundrad (51, 507, 00} Dollars and for ha» conate herein cxpended,

v

{:"5,) ‘(M/: %ﬂ %m\
JUDGE

Approved as to form:
4 5 e e
v e — T, oy

Attorney for Plaintiff

OStod . apiod

' Attorney for T¢fendant

@ o T < e s ——

i



L3 CTTWNTT 1 SPATRS DISTRLT OOURT FOR P18

NOPTHERE DRIESTRYLT 5 OLANOMA

Lo 0 AT, ¥
3
Plalntiff, 3
)

v, )] W. 5803
}
J
J. B, DewERCE, 3
3
Defendant. 3}

CLEBEE
""/J

4 W8 Tiisis g

GOW, oa ehte o day of Fobyuary, 1964, chove cane on for

hear ing pursuant to regular assigmment the above captione! rattar

for dispcsitiosn., ‘The plaintiff appeared by and throuph his attorneys,

Harvay +. Carsenter of L. 0. Todd and Harvey €. Carpenter, aud the

defendant anp2ared by and through his attoruey, Alfred G.

vnight. Thae

court findr that the parties heroin have made, executed and delivered

full, final asd complete releases for any and all slaime arising out of

the alleged accidevt; and both orally are requesting the fourt that the

above captioned marter be dismissed with prejudica.

The Gensrt specifically finds that the saild sattlement is reasonable,

and 18 in the bagt interest of the plaintiff.

=i

1 1% THEREFORE ORDEREL, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above

captionad mattex be dismlssed, with prejudice, at the co#t of the

defendant,

. ,_}/.‘1 . > s . N
2 &KKZ&H/ L,c/r R b e

L. 0. TODD and Juige
HARVEY CARPENTER, .- .
Sl oo (G g g @ B
iy Mtc-};:ngy _ffi?t?g/jlstﬂtiff/,
S P

. f’ ?;/ .':’_ ) s /“_, / .
GRS AL
et il i i’ £
A¥tGroey oy the Defendant

Alfrad 3. Zaighi. !



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
WORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLANCMA

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil Wo, 5818

)

202.45 Acres of Lend, iMore or less, ) Tract No. 189-3u
Situate in Pawvnee and Creek Counties, )
Oklshema, snd Carl §. Carnes, et al, ) _ o
end Unknown Owhers, g = | [

Defendants. )

FE3 10 1964

AMENDED JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Disixict Court

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, to amend a final Judgment determining
the ownership snd. the just compensation awarded, which judgment was entered
February 11, 196k, by substituting entirely therefor this amended Judgment, to
wit:

The Court Finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interest in the subject tract;
that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed, title
to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became vested in the United States of
America.

The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

The Court finds the amount of $19,390.00, inclusive of interest, 1s
just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and said tract are deseribed and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Dzclaration of Telking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum of
$16,099.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Carl S. Carnes, Jewel Mae Carnes
and Carl Mitchell, defendants herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the
just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
teken in the above tract is the sum of $19,390.00, inclusive of interest, for

their interests.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERFD AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and %o the lands hereinabove referred to,
as ssid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $19,390.00, inclusive of interest, of which

amount the following sums have been disbursed:

Cerl S. and Jewell Mae Carnes - - = = = = = - - = = $ 9,338.00
Cerl W. Mitchell = = = = = = = = - = = = = = = = = 6,76L.00

$16,099.00;
C. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deilieiency 1i the amount of $3,29l.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the lest mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
euthorized and directed te draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following

named payees:

Cerl W, Mitehell = - — = = = = = = = = = = = =~ ~ =~ $ 1,4890.00
Cerl 5. and Jewell Mae Carnes - - = = = = = = = «» - 1,802.00
. $ 3,291.00
Entered this /| dey of February 196h4.

/s/ hilen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANIES
Assistant United States Attorney

. 570 + ey



o ———_

URITED STATES DISTEICT CQURY FOR THE
NORTHIRYN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States o Awmerlca,
Plaintiff,

Vs, Civil No. L4806

T96.08 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. G-TL3E-1,

e e e S e e T

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, E-2 & E-3
Oklahoma, and Forrest Adeit, et al, i
and Unknown Cwners, P RV
Defendants.
JUDGMENT i
1. On this day this cause camg on for hearing up?pﬁéﬁeﬁﬁé?fE éﬁieﬁl?
i, 108, Sstilon s

of the United S:ates of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, or all parties having compenseble interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Compliaint
were filed, title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. fThe Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
defendants were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $11,795.50, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
dbove tracts, ar such estates snd said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $983m00 ras deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Curt Brown, Harold Love and
John and Grace MeLemore, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that
the Jjust conpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the takling of the estates
taken in the abeve tracts is the sum of $11,000.00, Inelusive of interest, for
their respective interests.

&, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-

ceeding the United States of America and John W. and Stella Fieldcamp entered



- s o A

into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by
snid defendants cnd accepted on behalf of the plaintifi by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$708.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts;
that the contract and sgreement is a valid one.

7, The Court finds that defendants Richard H. Godfrey and Jon Carsoci
have failed to sppesr or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that sald parties defendant are in default at this time.

LT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in snd to the lands hereinebove
referred to, ae sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $11,795.50, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $T70B.00 has previously been disbursed to John W. and Stella Fieldcamp;

. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $10,812.50, without interest. Vpon
receipt of the lest-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the emount nereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the follow-
1ng named payees:

Curt Brown, Harold Love and
John end Crace Mclemore - - - - = = = = - = $ 11,000.00

D, fhe Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the smounts set out below for these tracts for a period of five years
from the date of thie Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth balow, and in event sald deposit .is not cl.aimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, Tive yeers from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Richard H. Godfrey & Jon Carson - - - -~ - - = $ 75.00
Robert Ackerly - « = = = « - = . = m - - 6.25
John D, Conner « = = = = = - = = T 6.25
$ 87.50
Entered this ¢’ day of February 1964.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
United States District Judge

APPROVED;

/e/ Rebert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney
alj

[ T et nmmn e ———— < | vyt -



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff
vs. Civil Wo. 584k
L27.05 Acres of Lland, More or Less, Tract No hLOLE
Situate in Creck, Paimee end Csage
Counties, Oklahoma, and Glenn A.
Milam, et al, and Unknown Cimers,

B i S

Defendants.

JUDCMENT FET 15 1850

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing(ygggﬁﬁfé fppiigngign
it Conpes
of the United Htates of America, Dy its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Deelaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this aection; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. "he Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking. snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the mmount of $8C0.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause The sum of
$400.0C was deposited into the Registry of thie Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

3. "he Court finds that pleintiff end Ivan and Virginia Semler,
defendants herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract 1s the sum of $800.0C, inclusive of interest.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in

the Complaint end Dezlaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove

referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed.

e e ———



E. Tae just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $800.00, inclusive of interest.

€. Tae pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Hegistry of thie
Court the deficiency in the smount of $hO0.00, without interest Upon receipt
of the last-mentione¢ deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

smount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Iven end Virginie Semler &
Citizens Bank of Drumright - - « « = = = =« = $400., 00
Entered this day of February 196k,
/s/ Mllen E. Barrow
“ONITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P Santee

ROBERT P. BANIESR
Assistant United States Attorney

al]

..... L ——r T el b e A e S



i

CIV 31 (1-63)

JUVDGMENT ON JURY VERBICT

United States Bisfrict Court

FOR THE

NCRTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOIA

CIvViL ACTION FILE No. 5812
EVELYN CONNER,

JUDGMENT

(EEN
PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO.
OF TUL3A, OKLA,, INC,, &
corporatlion,

Allen E, Barrow

This action came on for trial befare the Court and a jury, Honorable
. United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff take nothing, that the
action be dlsmissed on itfs merits, and that the defendant,
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Tulsa, Oklahoma, recover of the plalint-
1, Evelyn Conner, lts cosis of action,

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this i9th day

of February 19 64‘

Approved and ordered entered: /})}794% g, M/
;y “foSLE €. HOoD T
% f é bpe Clerk of Court

Judge

[ —— -roa e NUNPRRRR PRI e e a————



LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.

LUINGERMAN

& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, CKLAHOMA

b v

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GOLDEN NUGGET, INC., 2
Nevada Corporatlon,

Plaintiff,

et T W o

Civil No. 5829

va. FEL.'ED

PAUL C. EDWARDS,

Defendant. FEd 19 1964
JOURNAL_ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Now, on this /974 day of February, 1564, sy DIEEERC
came on for trial before the Court; plaintlff appeared by 1ts
attorneys, ngerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Lelter, and defendant
appeared by his attorney, . A. Whitebook; both partles announced
ready lor trlal, and the Court, having heard the testimony of
witnesses duly sworn and examined, and belng fully advised in the
premisas, finds the issues for the plaintiff and agalnst the
defendant., The Court finds that the allegations of plaintiffl's
Complaint are GLrue and that the plaintiff 1s entitled to Judgment
as prayed for in its Complaint.

IT 13 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the plaintiff have and recover Judgment agalnat the
gefendant in the svm of $24,557.18, with interest on the principal
gum of $24,400,00 at the rate of ¢ per cent per annum from Novea-
per 12, 1963, an attorney's fee of $500.00, and the costs of the
action.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COURT that executlon on
sald Judgment be and the same i8 hereby stayed for a perilod of 60
days from the date of this Judgment.

Dated this [ﬂg day of February, 1964,

o
L=y : ’ i .
i [P PO T

Tinited States District Judge

APPROVED;

Ingerman, Grat?l, ngerman & Leiter

By: /{’MW\ S ,uﬁz\

Attorneys lor a

Js) €A (uhitebood
T, K. Whitebook
Atsoprney for defendant

b Bty Erndls

Daefendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ

NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKIAHNCMA

United Statea of Americs,

Flefntiff, CIVIL ACTION No, 48h7

V8. Tract No., 4731-2 (lessor

190,00 Acres of Land, More or Lees.
Situete in Rorers Coanty, Oklshoms,
end Mindege 01l Company, et 81 and

interest)

Unknown Owners, F“ i i
Tefendants. }
FE3 20 191
J UD GEGMEDNT i 7
{Partial) MOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, 1. 8 District Court
1,
NOW, on this ‘,_,’J'rgf"\f”f day of February, 1964, this matter comes on

for dimposition on spplicaticn of pleintiff, United States of Amerieca, for

entry of Judgment on s stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the

Court, after having exsmined the files in this actlon and btelng advised by

eoungel for pleintiff, findsi

2,

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate

econdemned in Trect No, 1.LT31--2, as such estate and tract are described 1n the

Cemplaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and subject matter of

this action.

L,

Service of Proceas has been perfected either personally, or by publi-

cation notiece, a& provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on

all parties deferfant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Qongreas set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to

condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant

thereto, on February 5, 1560, the United States of America has filed its

Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described

estate in such property should be vested in the United Steies of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Regilstry of this Court, as estlmated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interest in th subject tract, a certain sum of money, and none of thls deposit
has been distursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Te

On the jate of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes
are shown in parazraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the lessor ianterest in the estate taken in such
tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or defesulted, =nd such named
defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the lessor inter-
est in the estate taker in this tract.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate tuken in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipu-~
lation As To Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compeneation in paragraph 11 below, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the rignt, power, end authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particulerly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed hereiny and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate deserikel and for
the vses and purpvses described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned
end title theretoc is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendmnts herein and all other
persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any clalm
thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
subject tract were the defendants whose names sppear below in paragraph 11,
and the right to just compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken

in this traet is vested in the pertles so named.



11.

It Is Further ORDERCD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation

4s To Just Compensation, menticned in paragraph B, hereby is confirmed; and

the sum therein fixed is edopted as the award of just compensation for the

lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. W731-2

Owners of lessor interest:
R. A, Britt and Angle Britt

Awsrd of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - = = = » = -

Deposited as estinated compensation
for lessor interegt ~ « = = = » » » . =~

)
)
1

Disbursed to owners of lesscr interest -~

Balance due to owiiergs = = = = =~ = =~ = = -

- $3,350.00 $3, 350,00

me e $3,350.00

- None

- $3,350.00

iz2.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court disburse from

the deposit for the subject, jointly, to R. A.

of $3,35C.00.

Britt and Angie Britt, the sum

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED:

m.&i a/&‘:’&ﬂfﬂ%
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

[ e g s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



e e e e
e

UND'ED STATES DISTRICT COURT FPOR ‘% L
WORVHERYE DISTRTCT OF (FmAHCMA FiPooon i

bl Shates of Ameries,

Plaintify,

ety

Y6.

190.00 Loves of Land, Mcre or Less, §Leaseholr1

t
A

Dimate In Wogers County, Oklahome, Interest
and Minae »: i1 venpeny, et al, and v (Only
P el iThewdy k732-3 ;
132-32
Defendants,

J U DG M E N T

——

(Partiel)
1.

NOW, on this .. 2 day of February, 196", this matter ccues on
for disposiiion on application of the pleintilf, Unived Stahes of Ameries, for
entry of jucsient on the Report of Commissionerc, f27ed nevein on Getover 13,
1963, and the Court, afver heving axsmined the files in thils wchion end being
advised by counsel for the plaintif?, Cinds inat:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of ihe parties and tht suvjwct matter of
this sction,

This Judoment spplies oniy to the lemsshold interaeet in th= zaiectes
taken in the tracte enunereted in the caption abovs, as such esiatec and tracte
we deperatéd in the Complaint and Declaration off Teking £1led herein.

5.

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally or by publi-
cution notise as provided by Mule 714 of Federsl Rules of Civil Tocedure, On
all persons who are interested in svhject tracts.

5.

Tue Acts of [.sgeess set ouy in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein #ive the United States of America the right, power, =nd suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracte of lend. Pursuant thareto, on
February 5, 960, the United States of America filed ita Declarstion of Taking
of Buch tr>cts of land, and title to the egtates taken in such tracts grould
be vested . .ae United stetes of America, as of the date of £iling such

inatrument.

O g o e i 5



s

P
Q.

Signlteneously with the Tiiling of the Declaration of Taking, there
wag &epogited in the Registry of this Court s estimeted compangatlon for the
taking of the leasehold interest in the deseribed estates in subject tracte,
a certain sum of money, all of which has been disbursed, es set out in para-
graph 11 below,

T.

The Report of Commissioners, filed herein on October 11, 1963,
herety ig accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to sll tracts covered
by such Report. The amount of just compensstion as to the lessehold interaciy
4n the estates taken in subject tracts, ae fixed by the Commission, is sef
out in paragraph 11 below.

a.

A defieiency exists between the amount deposited as estimsted just
ccmpensstion for the leasehold Interest in the estatea taken in subject tracte
end the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compersation, and
& sun of money sufficilent to cover such deficiency should be depocited by the
Goverrwment. This deficiency is set out in peragrapb 11 below,

. 9"

The defendant named in paragraph. 11 as owner of the leasehold
intersst in the estates taken in subject tracts is the only defendant ess=rt-
ing any interest in such leasehold intereat, all othex defendants having
either disclaimed or defaulted. The named defendant is the owner of the
ileasehold intersst in the estates condemned hercin in the subject +tracis,
and as such, 1s entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

10.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Amsrice has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
umse the subject tracis described in paragraph 3 herein, and euch property,
to the extent of the leasehold interest in the estates described in the
Declaration of Tuking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto iz vested
in the United Stutes of America as of the date of riling the Declaration of
Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are barred forever

from asserting any claim thereto.

e e s et i s O S JER——



e

p

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that @b risnl wo Just
compensation for the leasehold Iinterest in the estates to'en herzin ia subject
treets is vested in the defendent whose name appears below in this parsgraph.
The Report of Commigsioners of October 11, 1963, hereby is confirmed and the
gum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the lease-

hold interest In the subject tracts, as shown by the following schedules:

TRACTS NOS. W731-2, U731-F, b73l-H,
L 4732-C, L732-3 and 4732~

Owners of leasehold interest:

George E. Dolezal and

George E, Dolezal, trustee for Fred J. Keller, Raymond L. Keller, L. M.
DiCosla, Albert R, Hock, Nathan Schwartz, W. D. Heller, Mindego Oil
Company, Jotn T, Allmond, and W. F. Horsting, Jr.

Avard of just compensation for leasehold
interest pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - $45,000.00 $45,000.00

Deposited as estinated compensation

for leasehcld interest = - - - - - A R LI RN R ~ $39,763.0C
Digbursed to owner = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = - « = $39,763.00
Balance due O OWNer = =~ = = = = = = = = = = = ~ - - $ 5,237.00
Deposit deficlency = = = = = = = = = = = = = =0 = = = = = = - = = = = §5,237.0C
i=.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe ghell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
ovner the deposit deficiency for subject trects, as shown In paragreph 11,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of six percent (6%) per
anmun from February 5, 1960, until the date of dsposit of such deficiency sum;
and such eum shall. be placed in the deposit for Tract No. 4731-2 in thie eivil
action, The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from said deposit for
Tract No, 4731-2 in this civil action the total amount of the sald deficiency
deposit together with the accrued interest thereom, to George E. Dolezal and

George E. Dolezsl, trustee.

ALLEN E e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AYFROVED:

M_J_w«f ¥ Aidow
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Apsistant U. 5. Autorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L8l
V8. Tracts Hos.:
130.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, L731-F (Lessor Intereatg
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, } L731-H (lessor Interest
and Mindego Oil Ccmpeny, et al, and } 4732-C (Lessor Interest)
Unknown Ovmers, § ‘
Defendants. “
J UDGMETNT .
(Partial)
1.

NOW, on this ¢ ?X _ day of Pebruery, 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 23,
1963, end the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, {inds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment spplies only to the lessor interest in the estates
taken in the tracts enmnerated in the caption above, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Serrice of Process has been perfected either personslly or hy publi-
catlon notice, as provided by Rule 714 of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendent in this ceuse whe are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress eet out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Urited States of America the right, power, and authority to
cendemm for public use the subject tracts of lend. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-
sry 5, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estetes ir such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United Statea of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.

S Lt s R et b B e S



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in
the Hegistry of this Court as estimated compensation for the tsking of the
deseribed estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money, and none of these
deposits has been disbursed as set out in parsgraph 11 helow.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 23, 1963,
hereby is sccspted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered
by such report. 7The amount of just compensation as to the lessor interest in
the estates token in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out
in parsgreph 11 below,

8.

A certasin deficiency exists between the smount deposited as estimated
compensation for the lessor interest in Tract No. b732-C and the amount fixed
by the Commission and the Court as Just compensation for such interest, and a
sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the
Goverrment, This deficiency is set out in paragraph 1l below. The awards for
Tracts Nos. UI731-F and 4731-H will create a surplus in the deposits for guch
tracts and such surplus should be used to help satlsfy the deficiency described
shove.

S.

The defendants named in paragreph 1l as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendante asserting any interest in the lessor intereat in the
estates condemned herein, all other defendents having either diselaimaed or de-
faulted; as of the date of teking the named defendants were the cwmere of the
lessor interest in the estotes taken in subject tracts and, as such, are en-
titled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, snd authority to condemn for public
use the subject tramets, described in the Declaration of Taklng filed hereln,
end such property, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described
in the Declaration of Tsking £iled herein and for the uses and purposes therein
described, ie condemmed, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America ss of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants

herein and all otner persons are forever barred from asserting auy claim thereto.

et e et d o B e R [ o - prm——————



11..

It [Is Further ORDERED, ADNUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
Just compensation for tae lessor interest in the estates taken herein in sub-
jeet tracts i3 vested in the defendants whose nemee appear below in this pare-
graph; the Report of Comissioners of December 23, 1963, nereby is confirmed,
and the sums therein fired are adeopted as Just compensation for such lessor
interest in the estates taken In the subject tracts, as showm by the following
schedule:

TRACT NO. h731-F

Owner of the lessor interest
1n the estate taken:

Orland ¢, Parish

Depoalted as estimated compensation

for lessor irnterest = = = = = = = ~ I $585.00
Award of just compensation

for lessor interest - - =~ = = = = - - ~ = $540.00 $54%0.00
Digbureged to owner of

lessor Interest = = = = = = = « = - ~ ~ - _None
Balence due 0 leasoy -~ ~ = ~ = = = - = = = = $540.00
Depogit Burplug - = = = = « = & = = = = = = @ = =« = = - = = $45,00

TRACT NO, U731-H

Ovmers of the lessor interest
in the estate takent

Heirs of' the estate of A. W. Goal, deceased

Deposited &s ezstimated compensation
for leasor interest - « - = = - I R - - - - $2,338.00

Award of Just compensation
for lessor interest = = » =~ = = = = = = = = $2,150.00 $2,150,00

Disgbursed to the owners of
lessor interegh =~ = = = « = " = = v - .-~ None

Belence due to lesgors = = = = = = = = - = e« = $5.150.00

Deposit surplis = = = = = @ = » =~ = = = = = = = e ===~ $168,00

[ ——— RSP A S 1 s b A B - £



TN

TRACT ¥C, L732-C

Owners of the lessor interest
in the estate taken:

Juns H, Colling = - -~ = = = = = 7/8
H. M. MeMillan = = = = = = = = 1/16
W. L. Mullen - - = = = -~ = 1/16
Award of just compengation
for lesgor interest = = = = = = = = = = $3,000,00 $3,000.00
Deposited as estimated commensation
for lessur interest = = = ~ = « - =« - mm e e e m e = - . $2.338,00
Disbursed to owmers
of lessor interest - - = - = = = « -« w _ None
Balance due t0 1leesors = = = = = = = = = = =~ $3,000.00 ———
Deposit deficilency = ~ = - - - I N NN Y 12+ s
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
the sum of $4%5.00 from the deposit for Tract No. 4731-F and the sum of $185.00
from the deposit for Tract No. U731-H to the deposit for Tract No. 4732-C in
this civil action.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED thet the Plaintiff, United States of America,

shell pay intc the Regiestry of this Court the sum of $429.00 together with

A1 0 e Ll :‘é/ C S foe Givtiois
interest on the sun of $662.00 (deposit defiedency for Tract No. b732-C), , from
February 5, 1560 to the date of deposit of such deficiency, and such sum shall
be placed in the deposit for Tract No. ¥732-C in the subject civil action.

Upon receipt of such payment the Clerk of this Court ther shall dis-
burse the entire amount of the deposit for said Tract No. 4732-C as follows:

7/8 to June H. Collins

1/16 to H. M. McMilian

1/16 o W. L. Mullen
1h,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court, forthwith,
shall disburge from the deposit for Tract No. 473i-F,

To Orland 0. Pardsh - - - - - $540.00
15.

It Is Further ORDERED that since the heirs of A, W. Goal, deceased,

have not been determined, the sward for the lessor interest in Tract No. L731-H

ghall not be disbursed at the present time, but an appropriate order of



dietribution will be entered after such determination of heirs. In the event
the award for the lessor interest in this tract has not been distributed for
e periecd of five (5) years after the entry of this Judgment, then the Clerk
of this Court shall refund the undistributed belance to the Treasury of the

United States pursuant to the terms of £8 U.S.C. Section 20k2.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hodort 55, Morlow

HUBERT A. MAERLOW
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney

U, e et S



FURGMENT ON JURY VERDICT
’ 3!:‘ L1y 81207 oy

¥

United States District. Cmut SR a0 1964

FOR THE
NOBLE €. HOOD
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLALOMA RS Bistie Coc

CIVIL ACTION FILE No, 5732

Rorert L, Pyle, Plaintilf,
Vs, JUDGMENT

Billy Joe Clabarn und Hyron B, Baker,
doln= nusiness as Laker Produce,
Detendants

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable  Luther Sohanon
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict, in favor of the plaintifl,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintif{ Rovert L. Fyle, recover
of the defendants, Billy Joe Clabern and Myron B. Baker, dolng business
as Baker Produce, the sum of Two Tnousand Five Bundred ($2, 500.00)
Dollurs, with interest =hereon at the rate of 0% per amnui Iromn the

date heveol until paid, and hls cost o action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 20th day

of February ?0’7 19 S

hoproved und orgerel entered:
' 4 . WOBLE C, HOOD .

i narm - e st - T S S



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR CTHE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

FANNIR M. SHELTON, ]

A
Pl
Plaintiff, 1}
¥
— ) Ho. 5864
}
HOWELL GRAIN & INSURANCE, )
LEROY H. BYERS and CHARILES E. )
DANIEL, Administrator of the 3 : L
Bstote of Arch Prank Sheltorn, } R
Deceaped, }
)
¥

PDefendants.

ORDER REMANDING SUIT TO STATE COURT

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suit to the Superior
Court in and for Creek County. State of Oklahoma Drumright Division.

coming on for bhesiing this _ day of 1964

pursuant to regular setting, and the gourt having heard the argument
of counsel. and being fully advised. upon comsideration finds that
the said moticn sheuld be sustained
IT IS THEREPORE ORDERED that the motion of the plaintiff to

remand this case to the Superior Court in and for Creek County. Btate
of Oklahome, Drumright Divieion, be. and the same is hereby granted,
and this cause be and the same is hereby remanded to the Supsrior
Court in and for Creek County, State of Oklahoma, Drumright Diviasion,

for further proceedings

Judge of the District Court of the
United Steies for the Northern
District of Oklahowa



IV ¥ UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURY B THE

ROSTHERE DYVISION OF OFLAHOMA

BRYON T. JORRSO, Y
}
Plaintiff, )
}
vE, )] Wi 5705« CIVIL
3. W, MABAFFEY 8/b/a ) File o
CHEROKRE AMISEMINT )
COMPANY and LEONARD REED, ) Epmoon 190
) SV O 1415
Defendants. ) ]
NOBLE ¢ Oy
Cleck, 11, 5, Ddiseri (
QRBER o

;

£

HWOW, on this 7  day of February, 1964, there came on for hearing
pursuant to regulay assigmment, the aboveesptioned matter for dispositiom,
The plaiatiff appeared by and threugh hie attorney, Donald Church, and the
defendants appearod by and through thelr sttorney, Alired B, Knight, The
Court finde that the parties herein have wade, exscuted and donliverad full,
final and complets volagses for any and sll claims arieing cut of the atleged
accident; and both: partiee herein orally requesting the Court that the abova
captioned matier be dimeissed with prejudice.

The Court speoifically finde that eald settlament is veasouable, and
is in the best: tntwrest of the plaintiff.

IT IS5 THEREFORE ADJUDGED, ORDERERD AND DECREED that the ahove captioned

watter be dismiesed with praejudice, at the cost of the defendants,

APPROVAL RBY:

FUTGR

DONALD CHURCH

Att:eméy far rhe Plaindff,

ALFRED B, KNIGHY

'

Attorney tor the Defeodunts.



1F THE IMMOTRD STATES DISTRYT OMINT FOR THE

VORTHURN DIVESION CF OHLANDMA

BORBYY JO¥ LeCLALH,

)
Plglatiff,
K
VE. 3 Wi, 5706 - ivil
i
Jo . VAHAFFEY dfb/a ) -
CHERORER AMISIMENT ! FILEDR
CIMPARY gnd LEONARD RiIED, 3
3 e 02 fans
Dafandants. FEp 24 1864

NOBLE C. HOOD
2EDRER Chevle, L1 S, District Coart

NOW, on this _____ day of February, 1964, there came on for hearing
pursuant to regular aosigoment, the above captioned matter for Jdispositiom.
The plaintiff appeared by and through his attorney, Donald Church, and the
defeadants appeared by and through their artorney, Alfred 8. Knight. The
Court finds that ctha parties herein have made, axacuted and delivered full,
final and complote velesses for any and all claimg ariging out of the alleged
accident; ard both parties ave orally rqquesting the Court that the abova
captionad matter be dismissed with prejudice.

The Court specifically finds that ssid settlement 18 reasonable, and
16 in the best isterest of the pimintiff,

IT If THEREFORY. ORDERXD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sbove captioned

matter he dismissed with prejudice, at the coat of the defendants.

APPROVAL BY: JunGe

DRIALD CHURCH

Attorney fur the Plaintiff,

ALBGED B, ENIGHY

Attorney for the Defendante.

N L e —————— o i s . ¢ e g e e



N THE UNITRD STATES DISrpioT COURT POm THE
RORTHERN DIVISION OF ORLAMMMA
JOUMNEE LER JOHNSOR,
a Minor, by and through
his father and nowt friemd,
ey 5. Johneon,
Plaintiff,

W 3707~ CIVilL

FILED

VE.

J. W. MAHAFFEY 4/b/a
CHEROKEX AMySEMENT
COMPANY, and LEOMARD REED,

VVVVVVVVVVMV'&!‘-&"

Defendants. FFR 20 1564

. ) NOBLE C # OO
QBDER Clerk., UL & Distries Cann,

BOW, on this a_f:f_’%dly of February, 1964, there cgme on for hearing
pursuant to rvegular assigmwent, the above captioned mgtter for digposition.
The plaintiff sppeared by snd through his attorney, Donald Church, and the
defendants appeared by and through thetr attorney, Alfred B. Fnight. 'The
Court fimls that the parties heretn have nsde, exsuuted and delivered full,
final and complets releases fur any and all claime arislng out of the alleged
aecldent; and both parties herein orally requasting the Court that the sbove
captionad matter he dismiased with prejudice.

The Court specifically finds that gsaid settlement ig reasonable, and
ia in the bast interest of the plaintiff.

IT I5 THRREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above captioned

matter be dismigsed with prejudice, at the cost of the defendante.

APPROVAL BY: Cliden ¢ o o

DONALD CHURCH

Artorncy for the PIALREIEE.

ALFRED B. KNIGHT

/o oL

Attorney for the Dofendants,




LNOUHE (MITED SPATRSG DISTRLCY (difnT FOR TH?
NOMTHERN DIPESLON o IKLAAGRY,

DORTY MoCLALN,

e

3
Plaiaclff, 3
)
)]
)
va. y H). 57 08 - CIVIL
)
)
Ja W. MABAFFIY d/b/a y
y .
CHEROKEE AMUSEMENT COMPANY ¥ FIiL e D
and LREONARD EEED, Y
3 . e
Defendants. FFR 24 1564
: JOBLE C. HOOD
QEREE Cllik, 1. 5. District Court

NOW, on thie _______' day of February, 1964, there came on for hearing
pureuant to regulsr gssigmment, the abovecaptioned matter for disposition.
The plaintiff appared by &nd through his attornay, Domald Church, and the
dofendants appearasd by and through their attorney, Alfred B. Knight. ‘The
Cousrt £inds that the partfes hereiln have made, executed and delivered full,
fnal and conpieta relecsses for any and all claims aviming out of the alleged
accident; and both parties harain orslly requesting the Court that the above
cagptioned matter e dismissed with prejudice.

The Court specifically finds that ssid settlement is reasonable, aud
te in the best interest of the plaintiff.

1T I8 THERILFORZ ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the abova captioned

natter be diemissad with prejudice, at the coet of the defendants.

APPROVAL HY:

JUDGE
PONALD CHURGH

Attorney for the Plaintiff,

ALFRED 8, KNIGHT

Attornoy for tho mfemlnnt..'

e i e e e N b m——— B e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,

Plaintiff,
)

)

ve

Civil No. 3730

FILED

1l Tract of Lsnd Conaleting of 104.8
Acres oif' land, more or less, in Mzyes
County, Oklahoms, Willdem ¥, Wheeler,
et al.,

FEB 24 1904

)
)
)
Defendants, }
TWORLE O, QoD

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT L0
Cierk, T, 8 Dstricr Oavrt

This acticn came on for irial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable  luther Bohanon , Distriet Judge, presiding, and

the issues being 1o determine the just compensaticn to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as

Tract_'7T MF 16 < Fii Rav, , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the smount of $ £,850.00

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to aecquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purpeses set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condsmnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEREFCFE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$ 6,850.00 , Fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

T W — e o "



¢ : 0 . .
’ i ' ho .
. (R P
e R I o T .
R wad gy ; YoE hnis
. (S . A R ! it
e caity
' [ 4 .
1Y, i ; P
. ' . a1 i 5. i
el " 1 e '
i
B . i | v NN
: . - e C I o d LR N
LTI AR I b i
o : I d i i -
.
. I . N
'
St - "
.o t

S — [T e a——— et smiehe s < B



IT IS FURTIER ORLCERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as “fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withd«aw
the same therefrom, and to inundste intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of a1l liens and enecumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right <o remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
ard improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of occcupancy and
use of said Jands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHEIR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the__defendants,

Willian V. Whealer and Manle /reeley, husband and wife,

have and recover a judgment apainst_the plaintiff, Grand River Dam

futhority, & public corperation

for and in tre sun of $1,850.00 » together with interest at the

rate of €% per amaum from the 20th day of Sepbtember ,19 63 , until

paid, the sare being the difference betwesn the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTIER ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as deseribed in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the _20th day of

Septanber ,19 63 , upon the depositing of the commissioners!

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in

NORLE C. HOOD
By_[gu %M%f
Dated at Tuisa, Oklzhoma Defuty

Fabruary ?pz’/ 19 6L .

and to the sbove cdescribed land,

Approved ﬁfd ordered entered
this 21 —_day of Februxy )
19 &4 .

At

U. 5. Listrict Judge

e et by A ¢ ey ot P e -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
RO

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVEE DAM AUTHORITY, ) S
a public corporation,

Petitioner,

Vs,
Y} Civil Ne. 5740
4 Tracts of Land in Msyes County,
Cilahome, J. ®, 3mith, et al., )

Defendants. )]

ORDER._CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

NOW, on this the 7. 7" day of_ Febpuayry »1964 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners® Deport heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court I'inds that:

1. Each and all of the allegaticns of the said petition for con~
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire oroperty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That mere than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Repert of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 17th

s modified by the stipulation
day of_ggng;mbgiL__ﬁ_“,19_§3__1ashould be confirmed and approved in
every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the_17th day of September ,1%3 a5 modified,

is final anc the awarc as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Just compensatic for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
The following deseribed land situsted in Mayea County, Oklahoms, Lo-wit:

5 MF 57 + FE (Fee Title to):
All of Lot 6 lying North of Rock Oreek and all of the NE# SWi NEZ, and all
of Lot 2 and the Fast 19,76 acres of Lot 3 Sxcept those parts deseribed as

follows: Degimning at a point in the North boundary of said Iot 2, 330
feet East of the Northwsst cornsr thersof, thence in a Southwesterly direc-
tion to a point 825 feel South and 250 fest East of sald Nerthwest corner, thence

AR b e 7+ b v S - bbbk e B -+ o e e A —— -



\ , .
’ ! ! ! LE I
i . 44 :
a N . i " i

i R S i JPEI .
o i o t % i B
N AR T s] e L o e » 5 o .
ot ¥ f
S LI . Lk . e v ey
PRTrE 2 oad TR T . 3
. CoLamt e r ; "
B v v . ‘ . 3 - '
- i 3 T LRI > - . s i
i . s [T i N TR s . 5
W Ty yis b v o T
LI e 3
. ¢ ood ] f
- SR P e, . .
I " g ol oy gk
s b e I P £ O f Lot q »
i B -y -
51 Y AN R TS ST R AR I
¢ 1 ; . 4 . i
R PRS- 1A o ; .,
RN LY vt v X 4
-
PP TSR LT I ISR
Bl Daenl owesesdo bl PR :
Ty B BTE b
P— - A o
d W R e e b . 3 ,
I , - ) . - .
. :
R T R
EP I cE oy A
T J“ h B kK
FE AR . EET ..
' 3 N i
Cat : dat oo : §
A Pt R M -
ETSIR PACINE | . s e . .
. . . )
e S U I Rt A1 : B
. s vy Bl
s 330 Tewi wasl o Foss . o vwan b
¥ Sd s
P DR - FEE A S D P S B I
W R Ul £ TE ey PR , . - "
' o
: v 0 L §oes .
P »
: e
! b -
B
- A
A

o S 57




“ i g I ) £
' [ "
e ! CE e s . s e
B N " ! At Yoo
" Gt 2 - .
iom I ) .
. L1 .
B " b & . B t
o ‘ e W i
Lo PR < i [ . 3 !
. i a B
E FI tooE ) "
Y s B * W
L c
¢ ¥ : : .
< “r
. -
i “ H
. i B
. . a ' ;
SO S S TR S AL S [ o R
g B,

of  UheR ovwong oo pursE ey L

TS B

et

CED N T wmnei

KRR

e ———— T e

s vt e



L

i
S

o
* S

[

ER

f

b7 i

]

[N ——

o
A
: [

© s ————




IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the ertire and unencumbered Tee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpesual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time te time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structires and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and az herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupanzy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do now interfers with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER OIDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petitior, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

20th  day of September 1963 | wypon the depositing of the sum

of § 21,900.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land.

NOBLE . HOOD
Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma By

Pebruary 7 1964 |

Deputy

Approved and ordered entered
this_ .=~ day of Februsry ,
1964 .

U. 5. District Judge

¢ m— s




e e s e o A e+ . SrasTT - - e - 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

o

FOR THE NCRTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY, ) PR
& public corporation.
)
Petiticner, o 3
) N
vs.
Y} Civil No._ 5%3
I . 3. Romers, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF CCMMISSIONERS

NOW, on this the_ 7. day of __¥ebrusry ,19 44 , the Court
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1., Each and all of thas allegaticns of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire prorerty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60} days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 7Tth
day of ___ Navember  ,19.63 _» /ggoﬂgﬁigjée%o%i%gdsg%ﬁ%&%ed in
every respect,

IT I35, THEREFORH, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the_ g4y  day of_ Nevanbeyr .19 63 , as modified,
is final and the award as set out and fixed in said repert is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



S




IT 18 FURTHTR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the estate
taken is the ertire and uvnencumbered Tee simple title te the lands
designated as 'fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desigrated as 'perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and autherity to flor the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
Prom time to time, free and clear of ail liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, sach structires and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of ovcupansy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfers with the construction, maintenance and operaticn
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the irterest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

26th day of Nevember .19 63 , upon the depositing of the sum

of $6,330.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and tc the above described land.

NOBLE G. HOOD

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma By Ao e g

. 'Députy
February 19 &k

Approved and ordered entered
this day of February ,
19 6L .

I. 8. District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E

GRAND RIVER DAN AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Petitioner,
Vs, i
Y Civil No. 5776
1 Tract of land, Heward D. Jolmsen, )
et al.,
)
Defendants. )
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSICGNERS
~7h " ”
NOW, on this the A5 day of Iebruary ,19 &, the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Jjudgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are wrue and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by emirent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioniers herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _27th

as medifted by stipulation
day of  Novarber 1063 /should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THIREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 27th day of___ Nevember 1963 , as modified,

is final and the award as set oubt and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are deseribed as follows, to-wit:



[E——

e —



IT IS FURTHER ONDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencurbered Tee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time o time, free and clear of 2]l liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do nos interfere with the construction, maintenance and cperation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the zbove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petitiorn, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceadings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

2ipd day of _ Decembgr _,19 63 , upen the depositing of the sum

of $7,000,00 ___ __ with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above deseribed land.

NO3LE &, HCOD

Dated at Talsa, Oklaicma By

) Députy
Februapy =2 19 64 .

Approved and ordered entered
this_;7. =  day of_February s
19 64 -

t

U, 5. District Judge

LA G b - = sk el R A ¢ [P Y B e

"



e 1 TP —— - - m—————— et

IN *in UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT ... .

i ] e

FOR THE NORTHER® DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER Ta} AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,

Petitioner, o

}

ve,

y  Civil Wo._ 5787

(ne Tract of Land containing

f¥.. acres, aore or less, in 3

Mayes Counbty, Oklahcua,

Cary Y, Henvy, ot 8l., )
Defendanta. )

MRDER CONFIRMING REPCRT OF COMMISSTONERS

,
NOW, on thie theofs  day of ! CCTURRY ,19% | the court

considered the applicaticn of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretefore filed in this proceeding
as te the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. FEach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Orand River Dam Authority is entitled
tc ncquire property by eminent domain fer the uses and purpnses there-
in set ferth.

5. That nore than sixty (£0) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and nc sxceptions therei:i nor
demand for jury trial are pending as tc the lands hereinafter deserib~
ed and that sa.d Report of Commissioner: filed herein cn the 18th

day of Noveuber 1652 should be confirmed and approved in

2

every respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEL that the Report
¢ November ,193

of Commissioners filed herein on thel8th day o

is final and the award as set out and fixed in sald report is full ard
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate thercin,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to~wit:




o i U -




IT 1% FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the ertire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as 'fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as 'perpecual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and te inundate intermittently
from time =0 time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever natire, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving untc the owners
the right of occupancy and use of sald lands for any and all purposes
that do not interlere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Mariham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petitior, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

) &
23rd day of Decambar , 19 3 , upon the depositing of the sum

of §  5yR50.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates talen in and to the above described land.

NOBLE C. HCOD
i - S
Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma By S SR

Februkey_.__ 19 G4

ﬁeputy

Approved and ordereg .entered
thig -  day of P"t’m
1966

U. 3. District Judge

i 1 ¢ [ ——— [PE— SN——- S—



1M THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORLTY, )
a public ecorporation,
}
Plaintiff,
)
V3.
) Civil Ne. 5788
1 Tract of Land, Homer Jates,
ot uil., }
Defendants, )

OROER CONFIRMING EEPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

NOW, on thi-zfé'f‘__day of February, 1964, the Court considersd the appli-
eatlon of the pesitioner herein for a judgwent approving the Commlasionerst
Raport heretofors filed in this proceeding me to the real estate hereinafier
apocifically dessribed,

The Court flnds that:

1., TEach and 21l of the allegations of the eaid petition for con-
demnation are trae and that the Crand River Dam Authority 1s entitled
to acqulre property by ewinent domain for the uses snd purposes therein
get forth.

2, Thet more than sixty (60} days have elapsed since the filing of
ths Report of Comissioners herein and no exceptiona therein nor demand
for jury trial are pending as to the Jands hereinafter deseribed and that
ssid Report of Commissloners filed herein on the lith day of Novembar,

1963, should be confirmed and approved in every respact.

IT IS, THEREFORI, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on the 18th day of Wovember, 1963, le final end
the sward as set out ond fixed in seid report is full and Just compensation
for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein. The lands and/or

egtate teken ara described as follows, to-wih:

[ e mm i i e ——



TIACT No, 8 MF 57 + TE
(Fee Title to & Perpetusl Eagement upon)

The following deseribad land situsted in Viayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

FEE TITLE T0:

1 of Lots 3 and 4 in Seeotion 33; and all of the South 20 acres
of Lot 7 and that part of the 5% SWL end the SW} NIi SWi lying
West of the Pollowing described lime: Degimning at 2 point in
the South poundary of seld S3 SWE 1155 feet Dast of the Southwest
corner thereof, thence Northerly parallel to the West boundary
of said 3& SW. a distance of 330 feet, thenco in a Northessterly
direction %o « point 1320 feet Eest and 5560 feet South of the
Rortheast corner of said % SWi, thence in a Hortheasterly direc-
tion to 2 point in the North boundary of seic 54 Swi 1155 feet
weBt of said dorthemst corner, thence Hortherly parallel to the
Hast boundary of sald SWE NE SWi a distance of 33C feet, thence
in & Hortheasterly direction to a point in the North boundary of
gald S¥WIENE SV 330 feet Hast of the Nortinest corner theresol
including any and all right, title snd interest in and to the bed
and banke of Grand River ineident to the ownershlp of the sbove
described land in Section 34, all in T 23 K, R 20 E of the Indisn
Tase and Merddlen, sontailning 73.25 acres,

FPERPETUATL, 2ASTIENT UFON:

A1 of the 5& SWl and the 8Wi NEE 8Wi except thet portion to
he taken 91 fee and deseribed above, in Jection 34, T 23 %, R 20 E
of the Indian Base and Meridian, conteining 47.5 acres.

J [N b 5 P



IT IS YURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED A¥D DECREED that the estate
taken is the ertire and unencusbered [ee simple title to the lands
designated as 'fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desipnated as 'perpetual easement® is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, ard tc inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remcve, or cause to be
removed, sich structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, mzintenance and operaticn
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

23rd day of Decernber 119 63

, upon the depositing of the sum

of $ RTT5.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and tc the above described land.

NOBLE C. HOOD

Dated at Talsa, Oklahoma Bf‘ 225, ;b?, é;p1¢5?
February _o 6ly ¢ Deputy

19

Approved and ordered entered
this_ 4L day of Fabruary )
196k .

i .
) Lo ' L e

U, 5. District Judge

Ceamemirapa A St 7 s+ e T e e i o A b s - e . § e mpm————



CEV 81 (7-68)

JUDGMENT ON JURY ¥YERDICT

United States Bisirict Court

FOR THE

Hortnern D striet of Dklshoma

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. %ijtg
Opat MoClsoia, 4

i
vs, JUDGMEN
Chsrlaes 5, Lakey ond Allen Canning T TET:
rha P A

Compnny, r forelan gopporstion,

SULAARR QL RGO

ek TIOR Ehatoin. €7 e
Allen B, Snydow

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable
. United 3tates District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdiet,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plantliff Qonl ¥Mellain have and recover
o end Irom the defendsnts Charles 5. ILaley -nmd Allen Canning Compeny,
o fprelsn corpoprstien the aum of One Thoussnd 3even Hundred Fifty nad
no/100 (§1,750,00) Dollers together with intarent nt the rote of aix (&)

parcent per snnum nnd costa.

Dated at Tulsn, Oklahoma , this “BEh day

of Fabrusry 1968 |

. Koble G, wood .
Clerk of Court

Approved snd omdlersd ' :

entered feb, 5, 1954, ﬂ) 'ﬁ?fLM';fc«:.,-cf&
Deputy

7/ o

ST TRERT e TN e T

S B + o ——_—— oL -



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, %859

va. Tract Ho. K-1117 (Partial)

e e et ”

534,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and W. G. Prilllps, et =l, and
Unknown {wners,

Defendants.

J U b e M EDNT Do R SR

{Partial)
1.
NOW, on this _T . * 7 day of Februery, 1964, this matter comes on

for disposition on applicetion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies only to the interests of Harold Boyd and ﬂ§;

Dorothy E. Boyd, W. A. Estlin end Buna Gray in ofti~besiee-deseso-Sbagmens =oY
the estate condemned in Tract No. K-1117 as such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscually, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the eauate described in parsgraph 2 herein, Pursuant thereto,
on February 25, 1960, the United States of America filed its DPeclaration of

Faking of such described property, and title to the deseribed estate in such

= e e i e © e e e B s PR



property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking there was deposited in the
Regletry of this Court, as estimated‘compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the sutject tract a certain sum of money, and a portion of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set ocut in paregraph 12 below.

T

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the interests
described in paregraph 2 in the estete taken in subject tract were the defen-
dants whose names are shown in paragraph 12 below., BSuch named defendants are
the only persons asserbing any interest in such interests in the egtate taken
in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the
described interests in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the interegts described in paregraph 2 in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein  Stip-
ulations As T Juet Compensation vherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the interests described in paregraph 2 in the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the smount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
gtipulatiors should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount flxed by the Stipuiations As to Just
Compenaation, ané the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the cwners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Ia, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public
use the tract named In parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Peclaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the interests described in paragraph 2 in the agtate
described and for the uses and. purposes described in such Declaration of

Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of

o e A f——



. O A A = PRSP ——

of America, as of the date of filing such Declaratlon of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such described interests
are forever barred frem asserting any eclaim thereto.

11.

It Is 7urther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of the interests described in paragraph 2 in the estate
condemned herein in subject tract were the defendants whose names appear
below in paragrsph 12, and the right tc just compensation for the interests
described ia the estate talken herein in this tract is vested in the parties
50 named.

1z.

It Is further ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As to Just Compensaticn, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, herebyare confirmed;
and the sumg therein fixed are adopted as the award of jJust compensation for
the interests described in paragraph 2 in the estate condemned in subject
tract as follovs:

1‘{?‘ TRACT NO. K-1117
Owners (a8 to 12/2l s#edweaa® interest only):

Harold Boyd and Lorcthy E. Boyd - = = = = - s/ek
W. A, Estlin - = = = = « = = = = = = = = = 5/24
Frma Gray = = = = = = ® = = = = = = =~ = 1/12

Avard of just conpensation,
pursuant to stipulations - = = - - - - = = $2,112.48 $2,112 .18
(Alloca.ted among owmers as follows:

Rarold Boyd and

Dorothy E. Boyd - -~ = = - $880.21
W. A, Estlin - - = = - - $880.20
Brme, Gray - = - = = = = = $352.07

Deposited as estimated compensation:

Herold Royd end

Dorothy E. Boyd = - = = - $677.09
W. A, Bstlin = = = = = - $677.08
Pruma Gray - - - - - - = -_$270.83
Total deposit = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = + « = $1,625.00

Disbursed to owners:

Harold Boyd and
Dorothy B, Boyd - - - - = $67T7.09
W, A, Estlin - = - - - - =3677.C8

Bmng Gray = - = =~ = =~ = - £270.83

Total disbursed to cwners - = - - = = = 1,625.00

Balance due o owners:

Harold Boyd and
Dorothy E. Boyd - - - ~ - $203.12
W. A. Estlin - - - - = = $203.12

Fnma Gray = — = = = = = = $51.2L

Deposit defleiercy - = = « = - - e e e s b memom e m oo $487.48




13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of America sghall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil

action, to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $4E7.48.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse such sum as follows:

To  Herold Béyd and
Dorothy E. Boyd the sum of $203.12,

To W. 4. Bstlin the sum of $203.12, and

To Frma Gray the sum of $81.2k,

Vi
e - ey
D S

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

AR R K : .
A S ’\./,(J// Lo

S Con s £oa s
HUGH V. SUHAEFER E
Assistant Unitec States Attorney

it A o Y e e e



@ kYA A« e A b R0

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ifmerica,

g, 5 0 Bl
CIVIL ACTION NO, L891

e et

Plaintiif,
vs. Tracts Nos.; 5624~I (Partial
5730-B (Interest
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, Only

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

et

Defendants.

J U D ¢ M EN T
(Pertial)

. 1.

NCW, on this {i?g’day of February, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exsmined tne files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, firds:

2.

This jucgment applies only to the interest of Harold and Dorothy E.
Boyd, W. A. Estlir and Zmme Gray in the lessor interest in and to the estate
condemned in Tract No. 5730-B and only to the lessor interest of Harcld Boyd
and Dorothy E. Boyd in and to the estate condemned in Traet No. 562L4-I, as
such estates and tracts are more particularly described in the Complaint and
the Declarstion of Taking filed hereiln.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this actilon,

L.

Service of Process has been perfected elther perscnally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress get out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public uee the estaties described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,

on Mareh 18, 1960, the United States of imerica has filed its Declaration of



g

of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of fmerica as of the
date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.
6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interests in the subject tracts of the perscns named in paragraph 2 herecf, 2
certain sum of money, a portionm of which deposit has been disbursed, as set
out in paragraph 11 below.
I
On the date c¢f taking in this action, the interesti owners whose
names appear in paragrsph 2 hereol were the defendsnts whose names are shown in
paragraph 11 belov. Such named defendants are the only perscns asserting any
interest in these interests in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulteé, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for such interests in these tracts.
8.
The ocwnesrs of such intereste in the subject traets and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Com-
pensation vherein they have agreed that just compensation for their interests
in subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph 11 below,
and such stipulations should be approved.
9.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority te condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the interest described in paragrasph 2 herein, are
condemned and tltle thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such interest are forever barred fyrom assert-
ing any claim thereto.
10.
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of such interests in subject tracts were the defendants

whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just compensation

e ympen e e . S — o ————— Arrs——————



for such interests in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.

1.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulaticns

As To Just Compensation, menticnedin paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;

and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for

such interests in subject tracts, as follows:

TRACT NO. 5730-B

Owners {as to 12/3k of lessor interest only)t

W. A. Betlin = - - = = = = 5/2k4
Harcld Foyd and

Torothy E. Boyd = - = = = 5/f24
Fmma M. Gray = = -~ - = = = 1/12

Award of just comoensation,

pursuant to Stipulations - « =« = = = -~ $300.00 $300.00
(Allocated arong cwners as follows:
Trms Gray - = = = - = $ 50.00
Harold Boyd and
Dorothy E. Boyd - - = $125.00
W. 4. Estlin - - - = $125.00
Deposited as estimated compensationi
Brma Gray = = = = = = = - $05.00
Harold Boyd and
TDorothy E. Boyd = = -~ = - $62,50
W. A. Estiin = = = - = - $62.50
Total deposit = - = = = - .- e e e = .- - $150.00
Disgbursed to Ovwners:
Brma Gray - = = = = = - -~ HNone
Harold Boyd and
Dorothy F. Foyd - - = = §62.50
W, A. Batlin = = - = = None
Tosal cisbursed = = = = = = = = = = =~ $60.50
Balance due to ouners:
Ema Gray — = = = = = = $50.00
Harold Hoyd and
Dorothy E. Foyd - = = - $62.50
W, A. Estlir. = = = = - $125.00 _
Totel balance due to owners - = - = $237.50
Deposlt deficiency =« = = = = - = = = = T R R B B £150.00
TRACT NQ. 5624-T
Ovmers of 4/20 of lessor interest:
Harold and Dorothy E. Boyd
Award of juast compensation,
pursuant to gtipulation = = = = « = = = = $40.00 340,00
Deposited as estimated compensation =~ = - - = - = === = === $20.00
Disbursed to cwners - = = = = - - m - $20.00
Balance due to ovmers = = - = = = = = = - - ~ $20.00
Depopit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - $20.00

o PP o - vt eme e e it e



2

l2.

It Is Further ORDERER, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America deposiv in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action, to the
credit of the subject tracts the total deposit deflciency in the sum of $170.00,
and such sum sheli be allocated and placed in the deposits for the
respective tracts as shown iIn paragraph 11 above.

The Clerk of thig Court then shall disburse from the sums on deposit
for subject tractsy certain sums as followse:

Tract 5730-B, to Emma Gray the sum of $50.00,

to Harold Boyd and Dorothy E. Boyd
the sum of $62.50, and

to W, A, Bstlin the sum of $125.00;

Tract 5624-I, to Harold end Dorothy E. Boyd the sum of $20.00.

oS e )
*}/{//K ¢ _._/j{(l‘ IRt

/ UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
- // ' / ) |
GH V, GCHAFFER /s

Assistant United Btates Attorney



UNTTHD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 4973

vs. Tract No. 6635-16

503.7h Acres of Land, More or Less, ek TOFT
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoma, )
and Hinman Stuart Milsm, et al, and

Unknown Owners, £

Defendants.

LIeLE oo
P, ‘
Seinvg U B fiia e

J U D G MENT

y 1.

NOW, on this ;A’?‘kﬁf;éﬁy of February, 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United Stztes of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files In this action end being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
6635-16, as such estate and traet are deseribed in the Complaint and the
Declsration of Taking filed in this asction.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Procese has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on sll parties defendant in this ceuse who are Interested in
subJject tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public uge the estabte described In paragraph 2 hereln. Pursuant theretoc,
on July 28, 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking
of such described property, end title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Deelaration of Taking.

[P ——— e Ry — | A etapptipmmme



[ - o ————— st e o st

6.

On filirg of the Declesration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of the Ceurt as estimated coumpensation for the taking of certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, ané e portion of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the éate of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose nameg are shown in paragraph 12 be-
low. Such named éefendants are the only persons asserting eny interest in the
estate taken in such tract, sll other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensea~
tion for the estate taken in thils tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract 18 in tie amount shown ag compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be epproved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposlted as estimated com-
pengation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the S8tipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount ¢f such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners., Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses described in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of merica as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein end all other peraons interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of tiie estate condemned herein in subject tract were the



defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, end the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in thie tract is vested in the
perties so named.
12.
Tt Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Ccmpensatior, mentloned in parsgraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therefn fixed is andopted as the award of just compensation for

the egtate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT N0, 6635-16

Owners:

Harold Boyd and

Dorothy E. Boyd
Award of just compensation,

pursuent to stipulation - = - = = - - - $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = ~ - = = == == === == $1,500.00
Disbursed to owners - = = = = - - - 1 .00
Balance due Lo owners = = = = = = = = = = = $500.00
Deposit deficiency ==~ =~ = =~ = =~ =~ o e m = .= - $500.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this clvil
action, to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $500.00. The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for gubject tract

the eum of $500.00 to Harold Boyd end Doxothy E. Boyd.

. Vs s i . //r)
5//Z// (_/. L il e
 UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

px

Assistant U. 8. Attoérrey



T

UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5000
V. Tract No. &731-5

493.75 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Rogers snd Nowata Counties,

Okishoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and i
Unknown QOwners, F B e h D

Defendants., FEF 26 196/'}
J U DGgMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
(Partial) Clerk, U. 8. District Court
1.

NOW, on this .24 % dey of February, 196k, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the Tiles 1n this action and telng advised by
coungel for plaintiff, findsg

2.

This juélgment applies only to a portion of the lessor interest in
and to the estate condemned in Tract No. 4731-8, as such estate and tract are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil
action,

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this ascticn.

b,

Service of Process hag been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federel Rules of Clvil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herelin
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public uee the estste described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 19, 1960 the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking

and an Amendment thereto on Januaxry 11, 1961, of such described property, and

1 p————— o e b i [ B S P



title to the described sstate in such property should be vested in the United
States of America as of the dste of filing the Declaration of Taking and the
Amendment thereto.

5.

On f£iling of the Declaration of Taking and the Amendment thereto,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of sn undivided l/h of 1/8 royalty intereat in a certain estate
in subject tract @ certain sum of money, and a portion of this deposit has
been digbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T

On the cate of teking in this action, the owners of an undivided 1/h
of 1/8 royalty interest in the esitmte taken in subject tract, as defined in
paragraph 2 herein, were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12
below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
an undivided l/h of 1/8 royalty interest in the estate teken in such tract,
all other perscons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defen-
dants are entitled to receive the Just compensation for an undivided l/h of
1/8 royslty interest in the estste taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of such undivided l/h of 1/8 royalty laterest in subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a Stip-
ulation As To Just Compensaticn, wherein they have agreed that just compensa-
tion for the undivided l/h of1/8 royalty interest in the estate condemned in
subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragreph 12, and
such stipulation should be spproved,

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the undivided l/h of 1/8 royalty interest in the subject tract
and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the
smount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owners.
Buch deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unlted
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is partiecularly

deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and



e

such tract, 1o the edtent of the estete degcribed and for the uses and
purposes described in such Complaint and Declaration of Teking, 18 condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of fmeriea as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and 2ll defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto,

11.

It Is Further CRDERED, ATJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of an undivided 1/4 of 1/8 royalty interest in the estate described
in paragraph 2 herein, condemned herein in subject tract, were the parties
whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation
for an undivided 1,/4 of 1/8 royelty interest in the estate taken herein in
this tract is vested in the parties sc named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulaticn
As To Just Compensotion, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hareby 1s confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for an
undivided 1/k of 1/8 royalty interest in the estete condemned in subject tract

as follows:

TRACT NC, 4732-S

Cwners:

Harold Boyd and
Dorothy E. Boyd

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulation - = ~ « = = = - $1,072.50 $1,072.50
Deposited as estimated compensetion - « = = = = = » = - - « ~ = 825.00
Disbursed to owners =« = = = = = = = = = ~ - $825.00
Balance due t0 OWRETS = = = = = = = = = = = $2b7,50
Deposit deficlency - - - - - - O I I I $2h7.50
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this elvil action,
to the credit of subjeet tract the totel deposit deficiency in the sum of
$o47.50, The Jlerk of this Court then shall disburse the deposit for such
tract in the sam of $247.50 to Harcld Boyd and Torothy E. Boyd.

A

')// il F fhe
APPQOVEP: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUGH V. SCHAEF:R
Asglstant United Stotes Attorney

R oy  aaa P—



oy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

inited States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5071

Tracts Nes, 3208, E-1
thru E-4

" e

VS,

2L0.38 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Counties,
Qklehoma, and Juanita Coonrod Hintonm,
et al., and Unxnown Quners,

e e e e e P e P g

pefendants.

AMENDED JUDGMENT

1. oOn this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amended judguent
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts, dased on the Report of Commissicners Tiled herein
on the 5th dey of December, 1963, which amended judgment is substituted
entirely for the judgnent filed February 18, 1984,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts, that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed, title to the estates taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. Thz Report of Commissicners filed herein on the 5th day of
December 1963, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report, The amcunt of just compensaticn as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph € below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensaticn for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set cut in paregraph & below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & vere tihe sole owners of the above captioned tracts

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



b

%, 17 I3, THFREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

L. Tha vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint =nd Declaration of Taking in cnd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plsintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $16,250.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, which report is hereby confirmwed
and the sums therein fixed tnd adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS HOZ. 3208, 3208E-1 thru E-L

Owner: Andrew Branch

Awerd of just compensation . + « « « o « o o+« « + . $ 16,250.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . . « + «+ « .+ & 12,900,00
Disbursed TO OWHEL « « + o « o o s o o « o o « o =« o« o 12,L465,00 %
Balance duc Lo OWIET + ¢ « ¢ o « v = o = = o + + » = » 3,350.00
Deposit deficiey o v v ¢ v v o ¢ & s 0 0 0« b o0 e e 2,915.00

¥ Improvements etzined by owner at & salvage valus of $435,00. Value of

improvements retained ($435.00) plus amount disbursed ($12,465.00) equal

amount originally deposited.

7. Thie plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,915.00, with interest at the rate
of 6% per annum from December 2, 1960, until the Gate of deposit of such
deficiency. Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this
Court is hereby authorized =nd directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the emount hereinafter set forth, payable to the

order of the following named payee:

Andrev Branch . .+ & « v o ¢« « +« & 4« » $3,350.00, plus all accrued
interest.

o E s
Entered thig 7% day of 7 .Af - 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT F, SANTER
Assigtant United States Attorney

ajs

e ———- e s [P +



FRSNT R

3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of ZAmerica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION WO, 5115

ve. Tract No, K-1163 (Bagtial)

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Okiahoma, and Harry E. Bagby, et al,

)
i
)
345.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
and Unknown Cwners:, %

Defendante.

J U D G M E N T
(Partial)

1.

NOW, on this _ /4 fﬁ_ day of February, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition con application of plaintiff, United States of America, for eatry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exemined the files in this sction and being advised by counsel
for plaintirf, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies only tc the entire undivided lessor ilnterest
in and to the estate condemned in Tract No. K—1163, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this
action,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of this
action,

b,

Service of Process has been perfected elther perscnally, or by publi-
eatlon notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
ali parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subjeet tract.

3.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragrsph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. FPursuant thereto,
on January 31, 1961, the Unlted States of America has filled its Declaration
of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate Ja such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

min b e bt i« peu—



e,

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate 1n subject tract a certain sum of money, and & portion of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the undivided
lessor interest in the astate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose
nemes are shown in paragraph 12 below, Such nemed defendants are the only
persons asserting any lnterest in the undivided lessor interest in the estate
taken in such traci, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendante are entitled to receive the just eompensation for
the undivided lessor interest in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the undivided lessor interest in the subject tract and
the United States of America heve executed and filed herein a Stipulation As
To Just Compensation wharein they have agreed that just compensation for the
undivided lesaor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
emount shown as ccmpensatlon in paregraph 12 below, and such stipulation
should be approvec.,

9.

A delTiciency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the undivided lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the
amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owners.
Such deficiency iz set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND LECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
uge the tract nsmed in paragrspk 2 herein, as such tract 1s particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate deseribed and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto 1is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in

such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the undilvided lesgor interest in the estate condemned
herein in subject itract were the defendants whose nemes appear below in para~
graph 12, and the right to just compensation for the undivided lessor interest
in the estate tsken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so named.

2.

It Is Firther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentloned in parsgraph 8 ebove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
undivided lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT 0. K-1163
Owners of lessor interest:

Earold Boyd and
Dorcthy E. RBoyd

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to approved stipulation - - - - $14,116.25 $1h,116.25
Deposited as estimated compensation - - = « = = = = = - v == = §12,275.00
Disbursed to owners = = = = &« = = = = = = ~ - 12, 275.00
Balance due t0 ownerg = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 1,841.25
Deposit deficiengy = - = = = = = = = = = = I R R - - $1,84.25
13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall cdeposit in the Registry of this Court, in this elvil action,
to the credit of Mraect No. K-1163, the deficiency sum of $1,841.25, and the

Clerk of this Court then sghall disburse such sum, jointly, to Harold Boyd and

Dorothy E, Boyd.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

J/ _':_A'f.::.,f) ,-( .:’J, j‘j(' /f 5 /(m
HUGH V, SCHAEFER ~
Asggigtant U. 3. Altorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Neo. 5352
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 2LCBE-1
) thru B-3
118,73 Acres of land, More or Less, } s
Situate in Pawnece, Osage ané Creek ) g
Counties, Oklzhoma, and F, Jeroms )
Mclulty, et al.. and Unknown Owners, )
) FEET
Defendants. )

AMENDED JUDGMENT

1, On this day tlis cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Swates of Americe, by its attorney, for an amended judgment
determining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 5th day of December, 1963, which amended judgment is substituted
entirely for the judsment filed February 18, 196k,

. The Court findsg that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Cowplaint were filed, title to the estates taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Report of Commissiorers filed herein on the 5th day of
December, 1963, iz hereby accepted and edopted as & [inding of fact as to all
tracts eovered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the sub-
jeet tracts as fixed by tie Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

4, Cartain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compersation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the (curt as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 5 below,

5, The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were tne sole owners of the ghove-captioned tracts

on the date of —aking and are entitlec to receive tiie awerd thereof.



6. ™ I3, THEREFCRSE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

f.. The vestin; in plaintiff of title to the estates set lorth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. = just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1,600.00, as determined by the
Report of Commiszsioners of Decenmber 5, 1963, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts,-
as shown by the folleowing schedule:

TRACTS 10S. 2408E-1, E~2 and E-3

Owners: Inman B, and Doris B. Raborn
Award of Just Compensation . . « . . . . . . . . $1,600,00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . . . 1,150.00

Disbursed to Cwrer . , . . + . . 4 + . . .+ . . . 1,150.00
Balance due 1O CWIOEY o v 4 o o o o o o o o o o & L50.00
Deposit DeficierCy v v v o o v = v s « o « « « = 450,00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith depeosit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $450.00, with interest at the rate of
6% per annvin frcw March 2, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upcn: receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court ir the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-nemed payees:

Inmen €. and Doris B. Raborn . . . . $ 450,00, plus all sccrued

interest.

RS
Entered this 2% day of .7 <4 . 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee
ROBERT P, SANTEE

ajs



A L

ULIITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff,
vs, Civil No. Su419
753.0L Acres of Iand, More or Iess,
Situate in Pawnee and Osage Counties,
Oklehoma, and Jacob Fein, et al., and
Uniknown Owners,

Tract No. 3727

Defendants.

k3

AMENDED JUDGMENT

U.ow F

oo, -
S A F

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication -
of the United Ststes of America, by its attorney, for an amended judgment
determining the cwnership and the just compensatiocn to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 5th day of Deceber, 1963, which amended judgment is substituted
entirely for thae judgment filed Februery 18, 194k,

2. The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Cemplaint
were duly filed aixd thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject watter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upcn the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint wers filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 5th day of
December 1963J is hereby accerted and adopted as a finding of faect as to all
tractg covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph & below.

h, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for suvjeet tract and the amounts Fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiencies should be devosited by the Government. These deficiencies are set
out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the deferdants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned trect

on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the sward thereof.



€. IT I5, THUREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJUDGED;

A, The vestirg in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaratlon of Taking in and to the lands herelnsbove
referred to, as said tract ie described thercin, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compenssetion to be vwaid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the zbove tract is the sum of $2,575.00, as determined by the
Report of the Commissioners cf December 5, 1963, which report is hereby con-
firmed and the sums therein Tixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject
tract, as shown ky the Tollowing schedule:

TRACT NO. 3V27E
Cwners: Lecla C. & Elzie Smith

Award of Just COmpensation . . . . « = 4 +« » « « « « $ 2,875.00

Deposited as estimated compensation., . . . . . . . . 2,000.00
Disbursed toowmer . . . + + & v v 4« v v v 4 0 . . -

Balance due 10 OWHEr . . . v v 4 b . 4w oe s ow o« . .. 2,875,00
Deposit GefiCieney o v v v v v v v o 0 v e e e e . 875.00

Te The pleintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficieacy in the amount of $875.00, with interest at the rate of
6% per annum from June 1, 1962, until the date of depesit of such deficiency.
Upon receipl of tioe last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is here-
by authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, neysble to the order of the following-

named payees:

Lecla ¢, ané Elzie Smith . . . . . . $2,875.00, plus all accrued
interest.
. S
Entered this 4% 4 day of el 1964,

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPRCVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attornszy

ajs

el M o e - - B R R L



UNITED STUATES DISTRICT COURZ FOR THE
HORTH. I DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statcs ol Americe, )

“laintiff, ) Civil No. 5930
Vs, ) Tract Hos. 3019B-1 & B-2
152,04 Acres of land, More or LeEs, )
situate in Osege and Pawnee founties, ) g o
Qklanoma, and Jecob Fein, et al., and ) e
Unknown Owners, )

Defendant, ) ren o

AMENDED JUDGMENT

3G Dhsooo Tt
1, Or this day this cause came On for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amended Jjudgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of tie above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 10th day of Decewber, 1963, whici amended judgment iz substituted
entirely for the judgment filed February 18, 196h.

o, The Court iinds that the Declarction of Taking and Copmplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
gubject matter of this action; that service of »rocess has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tla of
the Federal Tules of Civil Procedure, on 21l parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Cowplaint were filed title to tie estate taken, as set cut therelin,
became vested in the United States of America.

9, The Court finis that the issue of just compensation tried to the

Cormission was done 5o on the following legal premise; The imposition of these

easement is designed to remove [loatable material from the future flood area
and to prevent construction in the area which would, in the future, sustaln
damage by reascon of flocding or create floatable debris. It is not anticipated
nor was it intended that the imposition of these easements would requlre
removal or prevent construction of fences in the easement area. The acguisgi-
tion of these casements does not abrogate any rights regarding use of water
for irrigation which may heve been granted to ihe individusl owner by the
State of Oklahoma or other governing bodies. Ho apnlicaticn for permission

to maintain or construct fences or to exercise irrigation rights previcusly

granted will be reguired by the Qovernmer. as & result of these acquisitions,



e e A | i m——— 1 - -

Y. Th: Tmgerl of Cowmlssioners Tiled herein on the 10th day of

Deceuwber, 1263, i Lereby recented and adopted as o Tinding of Tact =s to all
tracts covered by sucr repert. The amount of Just cowmpensaiion as to the
aubject tracts as Iixed by toe Commission is set out in paragraph T below.

5, Certain deficiencies exist between the ammounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and tue amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court ss just compensaticn and = sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies snould be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are eet out in paragrph 7 below.

6. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 7 were the sole cwners of the above-captioned
tracts on the date of taking snd sre entitled to receive the award thereof.

7. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting iz »laintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complzint and Declarstion of Taking In and to the lands hereinabaove
referred to, =& seil tracts are described therein, is herseby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for tihe
taking of the stove tracts is the sum of $l,550.00, 25 determined by the Report
of Commissioners of Dacember 10, 1963, whiech report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fived and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, =as
shown by the folloring schedule:

TRACT Nog., 38.9E-1 & E-2

Cwner: MNelson FE. T. Brensing and Opal kaudie Brensing
Avard of Just Compensation: . . « « « « o = « & o« - $1,550,00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . .+ v =« o - 500. 00
Disbursed 10 OWVIET: + + v o o & = o « + « + & » o ¢ s 500.00
Balance due tQ OWDSTI . + + « o « « « o o & « o ¢ =« 1,050,00
Deposit Deficiencys . + o v o o o o « o & & + « o o » 1,050.00

2. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the defic:ency in the amount of $1,050.00, with interest at the rate of
&% ver annum from Jenuary 8, 1663, until the date of deposit of such deficlency.
Upcn receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed Lo draw a check cn the funds in the Registry of this



fourt ia tae swo.unt herevinaffer set forth, payable to the order of the

following named [payeel:

Nelson Ik

mtered this

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert 2. Scntes

$1,050.00, plus
all accrued inter-
est.

7. und Opal Maudie Brensing . .

Y Qay of ‘_‘3/%"(“-""’“"”5" 1564,

/s/ Allen H. Barrow
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant U,

ajs

C n L e AR e =

g, Attorney

[P U——



IN 'THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

MOBLE O
FOR THE HOATHORN DISTRICT OF OKTAMOMA Cleck, U 8 Lisf

GRAND RIVER L:AM ANTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
Vs
)
1 Tract of Lsnd combaining 3% Acres _
more or lesu in Leyes Couniy, Cklahoma, ) Civil No. 803
Fobert Shocklze, ot al.y
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDCGMENT ON VERCICT

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,
Honorable_mﬂ 13 B E ) , District Judge, presiding, and
the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as
Tract__jkLHJLigmghggL;ﬂggl, and the jury having rendered its verdict
awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of & _12,000,00 .

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petiticn in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set,
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and conveulent to ac-

quire by condemnation the lands ard/or estate therein, as herelnafter

described.

IT IS8, THEREFORFE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

§_12,000.00 , Fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

S, — R PP



e st e i




s o v AR 5

o

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbersd fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taker in and to the lands designated as
nparpetual easement! is ihe perpetual right, privilege and authority te
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam therson, and withdraw
the same therefrem, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatscever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of cccupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construchion, meintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTERR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the delendants,

Avvery Sacciklec and bva Suecklee

have and recover a judgment against Giecad River baan fuchordty,

wopubilic corporatlon
»

for and in the sum of $_ 1,000.00 | gogether with interest at the
rate of 6% per armum from the (59 day of June ,19 63 , until

paid, the same being the difference hetween the award of the commissioners
and the verdict cf ths jury.

IT IS FURTHER ORNERED, ARDJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the _E}fi_ﬁay of

June ,19“3 , upon the depositing of the commissioners’

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.
NOBLE . HOOD

B},r._ \ﬂ’) . /é/ma—’
Dated at Tuiza, Cklahoma Deputy

desiusry % 19+

Approved and cordergd entered
this_ 25" day of - qfi
19 hu.

heb

T 8 Tistriot fudse




the Eulete of [ ugene . Beeslay, Decessed,

© + e oo bl i o T

T bl

INOCTHE TR CEATES METLICT COUL D FON0 THE RORTHERN
CREETRICT OF ORLAHOR

ViaiNIa Mot B e HLE Y, Admiristrater of

Plaintiifs,

B P el

v~ NG, 5720 - Clvil

THE ATOHISON, TOPLRA & SANTA FE K515
WAY QAORMITANY, a Jorporation, et &l and
W T. LI,

efordants.

tor

_JOURNAT ENTAY OF JUDGMENT

How on this 26th duy of February, 1764, the above entitled
cause comes on iac lrisl upon & regular aesign.ent, abd the platotifl,

Virginia Mae Losnley nppoars in person and by ner attormey; the defendant
The Atchison, losehs b fanta Fe Railway Company sppears by sheir attornsys,
and the defendant, ., T. Cline appears in person and by hie attorney.

41l parties having announced ready for triel, it ia further an-
nounced Lo the Court that an agreemaent hss bean reached in svttierwent of the
claisr herein and the Gourt, being fully advised in the premisss rendsre judgniont
for the plaintiif as {ollows:

IT I THEREFORE ORDERE D, ATJUDGED AND DECREED
thet the plaintitf howe and recover from the defendants herein the sum of
TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARE (§20, 000, 00) as 2 full and comwplete satisfaction
of all elaims arvisiog berounder,

It i further ordared by this Court that the defendant shall pay
all the costs hurctofore ineurred, and any that wili oceur in the termination
of this neatter.

It iz the further order of this Court that the defandante are
given (ifteen (15) days from the date of this Jrder to pay to the Clurk of the
U.5. District Court tor the Northern District of Oklaboms the zu of the judgn: ent
as 6ot baxrth beocwur,

LTEN E. BARRCW

s e e

APPAQVE D A8 10 FGORAM:

Donald S, Cogoer < Tty. for defendmnis

- A rie, LG DG T~ : 'S H Rl

BT T e T T une - TE v. for plaintirf

ne | ider=Atty. for Kathy & I14unds Beesley




IN THAE NITED STATES DISTRICT COUAT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

BRUNW ICK CORPORATION,
Plaintiif,

' No. 5844

THUNDERBIRD BOWL, INC.,

B

Defendant.

SERT A

NOBRLE € HGOD
JUDGMENT Clerfe, L5, Bharins S

Now on this g?d day o(-m‘ 1964, the above entitled matter

comes on {or hearing upen the application for judgment filed by the plaintiff

and the plaintiff appearing by its attorney of record, Crowe, Thieman &
Froeb, by F. Paul Thieman, Jr., and the defendant appearing not but makes
defauit and the Gourt having heard the evidence, statements of counsel and
being otherwise fully advised in the premises finds that judgment should be
rendered as prayed.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
GCourt that piaintiif is hereby decreed to be the sole owner and entitled to the
permanent possession of the bowling alley equipment described in the
Affidavit for Replevin filed in this cause, tree of any right, title, claim or
interest of the detendant.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED that Brunswick Corporation and the
Seaboard Surety Company, surety on plaintiff's replevin bond be, and they
are hereby relieved and discharged of all liability thereon.

1T 16 FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff have and recover judgment

‘s
against Thunderbird Bowl, Inc. in the amount of § /7 To4 T , plus the

costs of this action.

United sm% Diﬁjriét Judge



Ir THE WITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE

HORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a publie ecorporetion,

Plaintliff,
v, CIVIL NO, 5885
4 Strip of Land 100 Feet in

Width in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
Jack Herndon, el al.,

it SV N Wt Ve St Vot S S St St

Defendents.

COMES YOW the plaintiff, the Grand River Dam Authority, a public
corporation, pursuant Yo Rule 7l A, i (1) of the Rulss of Civil
Procedurs and hereby dismisses this ceuse of action for the reason
that the pleintiff has acgulred the necessary rights—of-way by

agreement. with the defendants.

DATED this 25th day of February, 1964.

.1

) g fo et

Q. B. Boydstun B
Attorney for Plaintiff

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

TPoTo ORDULED thet the abvove styled and numbered cauge

peand 15 I8 dismigsed at cost of pluonbiff.

S
! /j P
,JI(LL S

g lstr¥ct Judge D

A L #
1 A 1 © st e



b S DTG BILTARLCT wallad el IR NCRErD s

FISTRICT OF OFLsiiCkd

. B TR g
Claintiit, )
}
vi. ) Koo 5 5 4 4 - wIVIL
}
}
M. W BELRI, PATL TITY, }
and MARJOPTE . FPTO, 3
] E

—

Gefed it S.

ORLER CF DILsiMIboid.

I

NOW on this V;j_mw=day of February, 1964, it appearing tiat the Viaintiff
and Pefendant, iredri, have filed Hiipulatiem Tov bismissal with Irojudice of
Plaintiff's cause of action against Dedri and Bedri's cause of action against
Keasler, it is herechy stipulated that Plaintiff's cause ef action and uvomplaint
against Bedri be and the same is hereby dismdysed with prejudice and that the
Defendant Bedri's Counter-Claim and Uross—Complaint against the Flaintiff Keasler
be and the same 12 berehy dismiased with prejudice, ail at the costs of the

Plaintiff.

i T THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT



IN IE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporatior,
)
Petitioner,
V5.
Y Civil No. 5767
1 Tract of Land, J. E. 4drms, et al,,
)
Defendants, } R

NOW, on this the o5 l-day of _ February ,19 64 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Repcrt heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. ELaeh snd all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property hy eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Comnissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the __7th

day of  Uovenber ,19 63 should be confirmed and approved in

3

every respact.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filsd herein on the__ Tth day of Nevember L1963,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



st ot

e R [




IT 1S FURTJER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the en:zire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title'; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "serpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority ts flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of oceupaney and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petitior, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

26th day of  November 19 63 , upon the depositing of the sum

of $_13,550,00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land.

NOBLE C. HOOD

. . r""
Dated at Tulsa, Oklalioma By ?)\ Ny . gy
"~ Deputy

February '~ I 1964

Approved and ordered entered
this (- day of Februsry 3
1564 .

Pr 5 it Delui

U, 5. District Judge

s ypa——_———— - © [UE———— et r——— it s



e e e s A T P e A

I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVEER DAM AUTHORITY, }
a public cornoration,
)
Petitiloner,
vs. v
) Civil Mo._ 5789
3 Tracts of Land, Tem Carroll, )
et al.,
)
Defendants. ) SR

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONKRS

NOW, on this the lidvday of February _ ,196h4 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners!' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true ard that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. Tiat more “aan sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Cormissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _18th

as modified by stipulation
day of Hovember _ ,19 63 ,/should be confirmed and approved in

every respact.
IT I$, THERGFORE, CRDOERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the Report
of Commissioners filsd herein on the 18th day of Nevepmbexr 21963 , as medifled
is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands snd/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

[P———— g



s T

B

s

s

N
¥ 4 =
Fig gt

i




Fro fe
. N B
5 et
. s
. i E W
. : p
PR
t
. [ERE 3 E 4
X w o et ;| ;
il i Wt D)
EERE [N : LT
. T ¥
s "
. . H G
[ 3
A < * 1
Vos g : - ¥ w
. Lo !
W S g [, B !
(¥ LY T
r N i
L
L TR A
Vo
.
Vi
T
. #
- i & g
=
a f i i
) .y H E
i i H P
1y b L i ! o
. P T P ey
P H w weeaitoa BENE g i




et AT S

b
i



e e et F—— [P i g

agw

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the estate
taken is the ensire ond unencurbered ‘e2 simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title®; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desipnated as "serpetual easement’ is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to> fl-= the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, ard withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of &1l liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located theraon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of saic lands for any and all purposes
that do not intsrfere with the construction, maintenance and operatiocn
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the abovs Cesignated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, wae vested in the CGrand River Dam Authority on the

23rd day of _ Decewber 1963 , upon the depositing of the sum

of $ 509500 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taksn in and to the above described land.

NOELE €., HOCD v

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma gy . ZLW.
‘"VJZDeputy

__Febwnary 1960 .

Approve?/atd oridered entered
this 70> dey of _Februsyy _ .
19 64 .

j4¥<f%;tiiib/ ﬁlhﬂLrbuufwk,dw

U. 5. Distriet Judge




TROTHY. GRTERED STATEL DLITRICT CORRT FoR THRE LT
BIIURICT G G vpeltnds

FOLELT CTHOMAEY LIRNGLE,

Fetitioner,

THETHED STATED GF AGERICA,

,
.
M e Tt N N N i
~
$4]
-

fespoudent.,

JUDGAESRT P

saed upon the Fipdinge of Fact aud Concluniony of
taa dated Felroary 45, Liba,

[T IS5 CRDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECRUED Ly Che wuri
Lhat Fetitionerty flotion filed pursuantc to i b.:n.h. vege LoD
Paln, to vacate ami set sslde sentence imposed upou Fetltioner
h:: and the saue is hereby cmerm]ee* ami denied.

BATED this L[ day of February, 1964.

TRTTRD GTATY . DTSTRTCT JUBCH



LEE N

.o - VEPR
R e 4 S -4' © iy

[ FYEN R v y it
B " LA
LAV I B TR Y PRI SRR
Ty (VRGN ARTES T% BEEEIRT SRS
, Al
FRFE N e € : v, peBaansnt,

s s s

oy

£
[

it

Ve
it

PEE IR T
‘s
Pt

R ETE N

LRIV N

i
Lt oo
o4
JREE——




i e i s

s
3




[, e A 7

UNITED STATES DISTHICT CCURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ol America, CIVIL ACTICH NO. 4857

)
Plaintiff, ) Tracts Nos. 5719-B - Lessor & ORRI
) 5719-A - ORRL
vH. ) 5718-D - ORRI
) STLE-TA } _ oRRI
989,66 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) 5718-7 )
Situate in Mowata County, Oklahoma, ) 5627-18 )
and H, T. Stana-t, et al, and ) 5627-25 } Lessor
Unknown Owners, ) 5622-TA ) - Interest
) 5622-7B ) Only
Defendants, ) 5623-5
5626-1 - Lgssor Interest
ey 1
JUDGMERT
{Partial) FER 90 i

1.
Ty DOELE O

NGW, on this _ < 1 dey of February 196k, this mgbisy oW, Q

disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of fmerica, for
entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners, filed herein on
December 23, 1963 and February 5, 1964, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this metion and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds
that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the partles and the subject matter of
this actiotl.

3.

This Judgment applies enly to certain interests in the estates con-
demned in che tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, as
smended, filed herein. Such interests are:

6. Tae 1/8 lessor interest, and 1/8 of 8/8 overriding royelty

interest ia Tract No., 5715-B,

b. Tae 1/8 of 8/8 overriding royelty interest in Tract

Jo, 5719-A,

e. The 1/16 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest in Tract

No. 5718-D,

d. The 1/16 of §/8 overriding royalty interest in Tracts

Hos. 5T18-TA and 5T18-7,

e. The 1/8 lessor interest in Tracts Nos. 5627-18, 5627-25,

5622.TA, 5622-TB and 5683-5,

f. The 1/8 lessor interest in Tract No. 5626-1.



\i

h.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by pub-
lieation notice, as provided by Rule TLA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The hets of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the stbject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 19, 1960, the United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of the estates described in paragraph 3, and on April 26, 1961, filed
an Amendment thereto, snd title to such property should be vested In the
United States o America, as of the dates of filing such instruments.

6.

Simultanecusly with the filing of the Declaration of Taking and the
Amendment thereto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as esti-
mated compensabion for the taking of subject properiy, certain sums of money,
and part of these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below

1.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on December 23, 1963 and
February 5, 196h, are hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to
all tracts covered by such reports. The amount of just compensation as to
subject tracts, as fixed by the Commigsion, is set out In paragraph 1l below.

8,

This Judgment will result in an overpsyment to the owners of ceriain
tracts as shown in parsgreph 11 below. Such owners should refund to the
Registry of this Court the amounts of such overpsyments and the surpius in the
deposits for the subject tracts thus ereated should be refunded to the
plaintiff.

9.

The defendsnts named in paragraph 11 =s owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates ccondemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted. The named defendants
ere the owners of the respective interests ih such estates es designated, and

as such, are entitled to distribution of just compensation therefor.



10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the interests described in para-
graph 3 herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking and Amendment
thereto, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
fram asserting any claim thereio.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND TECREED that the right to just
compensation for the <aking of the interests described in paragraph 3 herein
igs vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph. The
Reports of Commissioners of December 23, 1663 and February 5, l96h, are hereby
confirmed, and the suns therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for
the subject property, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 5719-B, 5719-A, 5T18-D, 5718-TA and 5718-7 (Ceabined)

(e Tollowing schedule applies to the subject intereats in all of these
tracts as such interests are described in paragraph 3 herein.)

Deposited as estimatel compensation:

Tract Fo. 5719-B ~ =« « = = = « = = = = - $ 1,651,00
Tract No, 5719-A - = = = = = = = = = = = 5,481.00
Tract Ne. 5718-D - = - = = = = = = = = = T60. 00
Tracts Hos. 5T18-TA and §718-7 « - -~ -~ - 1,568.00
Total GepoSit = = =« = = = = m = = o = e = = . = = = .. $ 9,h60.00

Award of just compensation:

Tract No, ST19-B « « = = « = & = = = = = $ 1,145.00

Tract NHo. 5TIG-A « = = - w = = « - - - & 4,950.00

Tract Ho. 5718-D = « = = = = = = = = « = £95.00

Tracts Nos., 5T18-TA and 57T18-7 - - = = = €00. 00

Total avald = = = = = w o = o = = = = = = = - = - - oo $ 7,390.00
Overdeposit = - - - = .- B T T T T $ 2,070.00

b A ——— O



Rai

Ownership, distribution of avards and disbursals:

: Share of

Interest : Award Pisbursed Overpgyment

James Thorton o/48 $ 1,385.62 $ 1,773.75 4  388.13
James P, Coyle ; o5/48 : 3,848.96 i 4,927.10 % 1,078.1k
Helen Coyle i 2/k8 : 307.92 ; 30k.15 E 86.23
Teresa Higgins 6/L8 923. 75 1,182,50 : 258,75
Dorothy Higgins 6/48 923.75 1,182.50 258.75
Totals ; i $ 7,390.00 ; $ 9,460.00 ; $ 2,070.00

TRACTS NOS. 5627-15, 5627-25, 5622-Th, 5622-TB and 5623-5, {Combined)

(The follewing schedule appiies to the 1/8 jessor lnterest only in all of
these tracts.)

Cwners: Bud Clark and Maggie Clark

Deposited es estimated compensation - - - - - $ 2,500.00 $ 2,900.00
Disbursed to owners = = - = = - « = = = = - - 2,900.00
Award of just compensation - - - - - - = - - 2,500.00 2,500.00
Overpayment, to owners - - - - =~ = =~ - = = = = $ Loo,oo
Overdeposit - = = = = - - .- = . m === o= . === % Loo,00

TRACT NO. 5626-1

(The following schedule applies to the 1/8 lessor interest only in this tract.)

Owner: Lydia Swansan

Award of just compensation « - = = = = = - - % 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
Depoaited as estimated compensation - - - - « 3,000.00
Disbursed H0 OWHEY = = = = = = = = = - = = = None
Balence due toO CWOEI = = = = = = = = = = - = $ 3,000.00

12,

It Ie Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEXJREED that the plaintiff,
United States cf America, shall have judgment against each of the owners of
the subject: Interests in Tracts Nos. 5T19-B, 5T19-4, 5718-D, 5718-TA and
57187 for the overpayments made to them from the deposits for such tracts,

as follows:

¢ s a4 S — - i e [ES——



James Thornboh « = = = = = = = = = = = $ 388.13

James P, Coyle = = = =« = = = o = - 1,078.14
Helen Coyle = = = = = = = = « = = = = 86.23
Teress Higging - - - = = = = = = = = = 258.75
Dorothy Higging = « = - = = « = = = - 258. 75

In payment of these judgments, each of the named defendants gshall deposit
with the Clerk of this Court the sum shown opposite his or her name, and such
gums shall be credited to the deposit for Traet No. 5719-B.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shsll have judgment sgainst the owners of the
subject interest in Tracts Nos. 5627-13, 5627-28, 5622-7A, 5622-TB and 5623-5
for the overpayment made to them from the deposit for such tracts, as follows:

Bud Clark and Msggie Clark = - - - - - $ hoo.oo
In peyment of this julgment, the nsmed defendants shall deposit with the Clerk
of this Court the sum of $400.00 and such sum shall be credited to the deposit
for the five above-naned tracts.
1k,

It Is Further ORDERED that, when the refunds required of the defen-
dants in paragrephs 12 and 13 herein have been made, the Clerk of this Court
shall meke certzin disbursals, as follows:

From the deposit for Tract No. 5719-B, the sum of $2,DT0.00,
From the deposit for Tract No. 5627-18, et seq, the
sm of $L00.00,
to the Treasurer of the United States of America.
15.

It Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court, forthwith,

shell disburse frem the deposit Tfor Tract No. 5626-1, to Lydis Swanson, the

sum of $3,000.00C.

/8/ Allen E, Barrow

APPROVED: UNiiED STAIES DISIALCE JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

TUEERT A MIELOW
Asslstant United States Attorney

v e e  rrmsiamit



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
va. ) Civil No. LBT3
)
261.61 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. U-2109E
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Earnest Brannan, et al, and ) - s
Unknown Owners, )| e
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

SO

Do LHsi o T

i. L

WOW, on this / _z"‘_j ) day of February 1964 , this matter comes on for
disposition on appliication of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriea, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Cormissioners filed herein on November 14,
1963, and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds thats

2.

The Court has jurisdiection of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
U-2109E, sa such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and Declara-
tion of Teking, filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfectec either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule Tii of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on &1l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

c

le

-

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the Uniued States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for pubiie use the subject tract of land, Pursuant thereto, on
Merch 3, 1960, the United States of America filed its Decleration of Teking
on such tract of land, and title to such iract should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

P B - g v r—



5.

On filing the Declaraticn of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Cowrt as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
tract & certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has veen disbursed as
set out in paragraph 10 below.

T.

The Feport of Commissioners filed herein on November lh, 1963, is
hereby accepted and adopted =5 a finding of fact as to subject tract. The
amount of Just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission
is set out in paragraph 10 belcow.

8.

The ¢efendants named in paragraph 10 as cwners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defauited; the named defendants
are the owners of the respective lnterests in the estate condemned herein as
shown in such parsgraph 10 and, as such, are entitled to distribution of just
compensation therefor.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, tc the extent of the estate indiceted and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking fited herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever berred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED,AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for their respective interests in the estate
taken herein in subject tract is vested in the defendants vhose names appear
below in this peragraph; the Report of Commissioners of November 14, 1963, is
hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation

for subject tract as shown by the follewing schedule:



Owners:

TRACT NO, U-210GE

Willie Mae Parker - - = - - = = 5/9
Horace G. Teagus = - - = = - = L/g
Fimer Howell = - = - = = = = = Agricultural lease

Award of just compensation
pursuant tc Commissioners' report - - - - - - - = = $ 500,00

Allocation of eward, deposit and distribution:

As to Willie Mas Parker 5/9 interest:

Depoaited as estimeted compensation - - - $ 316,67

Disbursed to OWHEL = = - =« = = = = =~ $ 316.67

Avard for 5/9 interest - - = - - - - $ ol 4h  $ 2hh b4

Overpayment - - = = = = = = --=-=-8% T2.23 -

Original overdeposit - - - « = = = « =« = - - - $ T2.23

Balance on hand = =« = = = « = = = = =~ - m e m o = o= None

As to Horace G. Teague 4/9 interest:

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $ 253.33

Award for L/9 interest - - - - - - - $ 195,56 $ 195.56

Digbursed to owner - ~ = = = = - - = None

Balance due tO OWNEY = = = = = = — - $ 195.56

Deposit surplis = - = = = = = = = = « = = - - $ 57.77

Belence on hand = = = = — = @ = = °m ® = = = & = oo - -~ - - $ 253.33

As to Elmer Howell leasehold interest:

Award for sgricultural lease - - - - $ 60.00 § 60,00

Deposited ms estimated compensation - - - - - None

Disbursed to owner - - « - = = - - ~ _lone

Balance due to owher - - - = = - = = $ 60.00

Deposit deficiencey ~ - = - = = - e m e = - $ £€0.00

Balance on hafd - = = = = = = = = = @ = = = @ = = « = = = = None
Total balance due to OWHErS = - = = = = = = - e $ 255.56
Total balance on hand « = - = = - - L I R - $ 253.33
Net deposit deficiency = - » - = = = = = = - - . - -w$d 223

P —_—— R peam—— - -



11,

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract, to Horace G. Teague,the sum of
$195.56.

12,

1t Is Furtrer ORDERED that the United States of America shall
deposit in the Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tract the
net deposit deficiency as shown in paragraph 10 in the amount of $2.23. When
such deposit has beern made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the
deposit for the subject traect, to Elmer Howell, the sum of $60.00.

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the United States of Americe has judgment
ageinst Willie Mae Parker for the overpayment to her in the amount of $72.23,
and seid Willie Mae Parker is ordered to pey such sum into the Reglstry of
thie Court. When such sum be paid, it shall be deposited to the eredit of
the subject tract. 4The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the
deposit for the subject tract the sum of $72.23 to Treasurer of the United

States of fmerica.

/s/ Alien E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U, 5. Attorney

o A"



- —— e . 0 8

UrITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA : -

United States of America,

Flaintiff, st
Civil Bo. 488k

vs.

hol,42 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. K-1178 (Partiel)
Situate in Noweta and Rogers Counties, L-1206 (entire)
Oklshoma, snd Ralph Dawson, et &l, L-1241 (Partial)
and Unknown Owners, L-1243 (Partial)

et e ™ot e e e e

Defendents.,
JUDGMENT
(Partial)

NOW, on this _JJ 7 day i:L:f February 196k, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgmeni: on the Report of Commigsioners filed herein on
November 11, 1963, end the Court after heving examined the files in this
action and being adv:i.sed by counsel for the plaintiff finds thats

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

his Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the subsurface
estate in the tracts emmerated in the caption above, as such tracts and
estates are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.
{Note: The subsurface estate was the only lnterest condemned in this eivil
gotion in Mract Ho. 1206.)

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or oy pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro=-
cedure on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in perasgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 9, 1060, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of certain estaetes in such tracts of lend, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.



AT

6.

Cn the filing of the Declarstion of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and none of these
deposits has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 190 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November lk, 1963, is
hereby accepted and sdopted as & Tinding of fmet as te the subject property.
The amount of just ccmpensation as to the subject property as fixed by the
Commission 1s set out in paragraph 10 below.

8.

The dafendents named in paragraph 10 as owners of the subject tracts
are the only defendants sgserting any interest in +the estatés condemned herein,
all other defendants having either diselaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dants are the owners of the estates taken in the subject traects, and as such,
are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

9.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject trects, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such
property, to the extent of the subsurface estates described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from
asserting sny claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive juet compensstion for the subsurface estates teken herein in subject
tracts is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph;
the Report of Commissioners of November 1k, 1963, is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensetion for the subsurface estate

taken in stbject tracts as shown by the following schedule:



ey T s, e s

s

TRACT NO, K-1178

Owner of subsurface estate: P. W. Fusselman

Deposited as estimated compensaticn

for subsurface estate - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 3,000.00
Awerd of just compensation for subsurface

estatE = = = m = = == a e e === $ 250,00 $ 250.00
Disbursed to owner for subsurface estate - - - - None
Balance du¢ tO OWNEY ~ = = « = = — = = = = = = = $ 250.00
Deposit BWIPIUE = = - = w = = = = = = = = - e e e m e == $ 2,750.00

TRACT NO. L-1206

Ouners of subsurface estete!

P. W, Fusselman and
K, V. Pusselman

Peposited as estimated compensation for
subsurface estate « = = = = = = = 4 - 4 - - - o - -~ - = = $ 1,360.00

Avard of just compensetlon for subsurface
estate - = = = - = = = « - - - e - $1,000.,00 $ 1,000.00

Disbursed to owners of subsurface estate - - - - None

Balance due £C OWNEYs = = » =~ = = = = = = = = = $1,000.00

Deposit BIPLUS = » = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ - « = - -=~=$% 300.00

TRACT NO. L-12h1

Ovner of subsurface estate: P, W. Fusselman

Deposited as estimated compensation for

subswrTace estalie = = = = = = @ = = 0 - - 2 W o = e-- - - - $ 2,725.00
Award of Jjust compensation for subsurface

eStatE = = = % o oo = - = = e e e e ow o= $ hoo.00 $ 400.00
Disbursed to owner [or subsurface estate =~ - - None
Belance due to owner for subsurface estate - - $ 400.00
Deposit SUIPLUS = = = = — = = = = = & = = = w = = = = = = = ~ - $ 2,325.00

TRACT NC. L-12k3

Owner of subsurface estate: P. W, Fusselman

Deposited se estimated compensation for
subsurface estate - - + - = « = = = o = = = 2= - - - - - - % 500.00

Award of just compensation for subsurface
estate = v = = = = = . e e m s a - = o= o= om $ 150,00 150.00

Disbursed to owner for subsurface estate - - - - $ HNone

Balance due to owner for subsurface estate - - - $ 150,00

Deposit surplus - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - e e e $ 350.00




il
Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts in this civil action certain sums
as follows:
1. From the deposit for Tract No. K-1175:
T0 P. W, Fusselman - =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = $  £50.00
170 Treasurer of the Unlted States of America - - $ 2,750.00
2, Trom the deposit for Tract No. L-1206:

70 P. W. Fusselman and K. V. Fusselman,

JOLOEIY = = = w = = = = = = - = .- _———— - $ 2,000.00
T0 Treasurer of the United States of America - - $  300.00

3. From the deposit for Tract No. L-12k1:
TO P. W. Fusgelmgn - = = =« = = = = = = = = = = = $  k00.00
10 Treasurer of the United States of America - - $ 2,325.00

L, TFrom the deposit Tor Tract No. L-12k3:
T0 P, W. Fugselman - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 150.00
T0 Treasurer of the United States of Americe - - §  350.00

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A» WARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

et s Y FRT— o e



gy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, )
Plaintiff, )

vs, % Civil No. 4885

370.80 Acres of Land, More cr Less, 3 Tracts Nos. 1-1208 &

Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties, ) o ... Le120BE

Okishoma, and G, M, Willisms, et al, ) S R

and Unknown Owners, g
Defendants.

JUDGMEDNT

1. [ '. :'T\\, SisL

NOW, on this _;'3' day of February 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
November ih, 1963, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:

2.

The Ccurt has Jjurisdiction of the ﬁarties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment eppliee only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the capuion sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filled herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice, es provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subJect tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Ameriea the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on March 9, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of the above-described property, and title to the described estates
in such property should be vested in the United States of America.

6.
On the filirg of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited

in the Registry oF this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of

© ¢ oo © [P ————



s o e o e £ [P—— "

et

the subject tracts certain sums of woney and part of these depesits have
been aisbursed &5 set out in paragraph 13 below.
7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 14, 1963, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report. The amount of just compensation as tc the subject tracts as
fixed by the Copmission is set out in paragraph 13 below.

8.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated Just
cempensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out
in paragraph 13 below.

G.

The defendsnts named in paragraph 13 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants ssserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dents are the owners of the estates condemned in the subject tracts end, as
such, are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

& Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the cwners
end the United States of America, was filed herein on September 3, 1960,
whereby certain improvements situated on the subject tracts were excluded
from the taking in this case and it was agreed that the award of compensation
for such tracts would be reduced by the salvege value of such improvements,
and such stipulation should be approved.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the subject trects, described in the Declaration of Taking and the Compiaint
filed herein, end such property (with the exception of the improvements
excluded by paragraph 12), to the extent of the estates indiceted, and for
the uses and purposes deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed hereln,
is condemned, end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein

end all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property referred to in paragraph 10 hereby is confirmed
and title to such improvements remains vested in the cwners.

13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, title to the estates taken herein in subjeet tracts was vested in the
defendents whose names sppear belov in this paragraph; the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken. herein is vested in the parties
so named; the Report of Commisaioners of November 14, 1963, hereby is con-
firmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for subject
tracts as shown by the following schedute:

TRAQTS NOS. L-1208 & L-1208E

Owners:
Ray Martin and Myrtle Martin

Award of Just compensebion pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - - $ 22,500.00
Less malvage vaiue of improvements
reserved - = « = = ~ - R L05.00
Net evard = = « = = = = = = = = = = =~ = $ 22,095.00 $ 22,095.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - = « - = = = = = = = - - - § 16,825.00

Disbursed Lo owners:
Disbursed to owners - - - - $16,325.00

Redeposited by owners for

improvements reserved - - $ _ %h05.00
Net dicbursal « = = = = = =« = = = = = - $ 16,420.00
Balance due tO OWHELS = = = = = = = = = = » = $ 5,675.00
Deposit dericiency - - « = = = = = = = = = = « = = = = = - = = $ 5,270.00
1h.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United States
of America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts as shown in paragraph 13,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of &% per annum from
March 9, 1960 until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum

shall be placed in the deposit for subject trects in this civil action. Upon

[P A a1



receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit
for the subject tract, to Ray Martin and Myrtle Martin the sum of $5 ,675.00

plus all accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts.

/s/ Mllen E. Barrow
TLTED GTATES DIGTHICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e et ek



IN ‘CHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CUUNT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DANM AUTHORITY, } .
a public corporatien, thn '
)
Plaintif?,
}
Vs N
)
1 Tract of landy Sirickland Civil No, 038
Armgtrong, ot ai., ) e
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This actior. came on for trial before the Covrt and a jury,

Honorable Allen E. Barrew , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the

N + .?FE Rev.,
Tract & HF 44 FE, J ¥F 63 EE, and the jury having rendered its verdict

27,250.00

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of 3

taking of the lards designated and desgribed in this proceedings as
FAF 59+ FE, & WF 95 + Fliag 5 HEpbb

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular irn all
respects and that. each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand Hiver Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property bty eminert domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

¢ 27,250.00 , fixed by jury verdict, is full and Just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estete taken are as follews, to-wit:



da
s
L







IT IS FURTHIE CRIERED, ADJUDGED AMD LECREFD that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title'; that tte estate taken in and to the lands desipgnated as
"perpetual ezsement” i the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
£low the waters iipounced by the Markham Ferry dam thersen, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein deseribed, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and
use of said Lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and cperation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS PURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DNECREED that the Grand River

Dam Authority, & Public Corporation
have and recover a judgment against Striekland Armstrong and

Mary Richard Armstrong

for and in the sum of $ 2,070.00 , together with interest at the

rate of 6% per armm from the 28th day or February .19 64, until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissicners
and the verdict of the jury.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described resl estate, as described in
the petition, an¢ the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceadings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the 218% day of
June __,1963_, upcn the depositing of the commissioners!
award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.
NCBLE C. HOOD

Dated at Tulsa, Cklahona Deputy

Pebhy. 28 196!‘

Approved and cordered entered
this28th_day o Feby, s

1964 T

U. 3. .Distr'ict; Judge

e st




